
  
LINCOLN PARK PLANNING COMMISSION 

City Hall – Council Chambers  
1355 Southfield Road  |  Lincoln Park, MI 

 
March 9, 2022 at 7 p.m. 

 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order 
II. Roll Call 
III. Approval of Previous Minutes 
IV. Approval of Agenda 
V. Old Business 
VI. New Business 

A. Site Plan Review: 3535 Fort – Retail  
B. Site Plan Review: 3955 Dix – Medical Office 
C. Site Plan Review: 1378 Dix – Equipment Repair + Retail 
D. Site Plan Review: 4030 Fort – Dance Studio 

VII. Policy Review and Discussion  
VIII. Education and Training (see March Planning Report) 
IX. Reports from Department and Other Boards and Commissions 
X. Public Comments 
XI. Comments from Planning Commissioners 
XII. Adjournment 

 
The City of Lincoln Park will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired 
and audio tapes of printed material being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon 
seven (7) days prior notice to the City of Lincoln Park. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aides or services should 
contact the City of Lincoln Park by writing or calling the following: The Building Department, 1355 Southfield Road, Lincoln Park 
MI 48146; 313-386-1800 ext. 1296 



CITY OF LINCOLN PARK 
COUNTY OF WAYNE, STATE OF MICHIGAN 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF FEBRUARY 9, 2022 

A Planning Commission meeting of February 9, 2022, Lincoln Park City Hall at 1355 Southfield, 
Lincoln Park Michigan was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Mr. Persinger, Commencing with the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
PRESENT: Palmer, Kissel, Horvath, Persinger, Loduca, Duprey  
ABSENT:   
EXCUSED:  

 ALSO PRESENT: Elizabeth Gunden, John Meyers, Maureen Tobin, Michael Relph, Mo Bazzi, James 
Hitchcock, John Gumma 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES AS CORRECTED 
Moved by: Persinger 
Supported by: Duprey 
MOTION CARRIED unanimously 

 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Moved by:  
Supported by:  
MOTION CARRIED unanimously 

 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
(A) REZONING – 1522 DIX 

The applicant wishes to rezone the property at 1522 Dix Highway, located on the west side of Dix 
Highway between Russell Avenue to the north and Euclid Street to the south, from Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) to Municipal Business District (MBD). The site was previously used a 
parking for the PNC Bank to the south, but it has been vacant for some time. 

 

The City believes the current zoning designation (SFRD) to be an error, and the site should be 
commercially zoned. The proposed zoning is Municipal Business District, and is requested in 
conjunction with a proposed automobile sales use, which is permitted after special approval in the 
MBD. It is important to note that the rezoning, once accomplished, means that all principally 
permitted uses and those permitted after special approval could occupy the site, and therefore 
important for the Planning Commission and, later, City Council to approve this zoning amendment 
only if it finds the entire range of uses acceptable. 

 
Recommendation for the Lincoln Park City Council approval of the proposed rezoning from 
Single Family Residential District (SFRD) to Municipal Business District (MBD) for the property 

located at 

1522 Dix Highway. 

 

Moved by: Loduca 



Supported by: Persinger 

 

Yay’s: Palmer, Kissel, Horvath, Persinger, Duprey, Loduca 

Nay’s: None 

Motion Approved to recommend approval to council 

 

(B) CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN – 1522 DIX 
The proposed project is a used automobile sales establishment. The site is currently vacant and was 
previously the parking lot for the neighboring PNC Bank to the south. The site is currently zoned 
Single Family Residential District, which is inconsistent with the nonresidential zoning designations 
along the 

remainder of the corridor. This review is contingent upon approval of the rezoning request to the 
Municipal Business District. 

 
The 0.41-acre site is located along Dix Highway between Euclid Street to the south and Russell 
Avenue to the north. There is an existing 6-ft. concrete sidewalk along all three sides of the site, 
and the rear (west) side of the property abuts a residential neighborhood. There are four existing 
access points to the site --- one on Dix Highway, one on Euclid Street, and two on Russell Avenue. 
There are existing curbs, landscaped islands, and asphalt pavement on the site. 

 

Informational only 
 

POLICY REVIEW AND DISCUSSION 

A. Zoning Text Amendment - Ecommerce 

Discussion led by John Meyers. 

 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
A. See February Planning Report 

 
REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
Dangerous Building Meeting on 2/24. John Meyers reviewed ZBA and emergency zoning. 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Maureen Tobin regarding new businesses opening.  

 

COMMENTS FROM PLANNING COMMISSIONERS 

Comments from members regarding Taco Bell, Car wash, Captain J’s and Downriver Vets 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by: Duprey 
Supported by: Persinger 
 

MOTION CARRIED unanimously 

Meeting adjourned at 8:04 p.m.  



        
          __________________________ 

MICHAEL HORVATH, Secretary 
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3535 Fort – Retail 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Reefer Peterbilt 

Project Retail (Truck Parts & Supplies) 

Address 3535 Fort Street, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date March 9, 2022 

Request Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a retail 
establishment to include truck, bus, and 
trailer parts and supplies. The site consists 
of an existing building that is currently 
vacant. The previous use of the building 
was a plumbing repair and services 
establishment.  

Site Conditions 

The 0.09-acre site is located at the 
northeast corner of Fort Street and New 
York Avenue. The existing building covers 
the entirety of the site. There is an existing 
18-ft. concrete sidewalk along Fort Street 
and a 6-ft. concrete sidewalk along New 
York Avenue. The rear of the property 
abuts a public alley and then a residential 

neighborhood to the east. Ingress to the site is one-way via Fort Street, and egress is via the public alley. 
The proposed parking is on the adjacent lot to the north.   

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classifciation for the site is General Commercial. The proposed use of a dance studio is 
consistent with the designation.  

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The General Commercial land use is intended to provide retail goods and services on a city-wide scale as 
well as a regional scale that draw customers from within and outside the City. This is a suitable location for 
automobile-oriented uses that are not appropriate in pedestrian-oriented City areas such as the downtown, 
including as restaurants with car service, gas stations with or without convenience stores, minor auto repair 
shops, and car washes that comply with special design standards. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Neighborhood Business District 
(NBD). “Retail services and retail stores” is a 
principally permitted use in the district per 
§1276.02(g) of the Lincoln Park Zoning 
Ordinance.  

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site 
Commercial / Vacant – Neighborhood 
Business District (NBD) 

North 
Commercial – Neighborhood Business 
District (NBD) 

East 
ROW, then Residential – Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) 

South 
ROW, then Commercial – Municipal 
Business District (MBD) 

West 
ROW, then Commmercial – 
Neighborhood Business District (NBD) 

Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.   

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

A-1 Site Plan Location Map 02/09/2022 – 

A-2 Proposed Building Floor Plan 02/09/2022 – 

A-3 Exterior Elevations Front, Right-Side, Rear, Left-Side 02/09/2022 – 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Neighborhood Business District (NBD) district are described in the 
chart below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ft. 43.96 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

No landscaping or fencing 
propsed. 

N/A 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~4,099 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% ~4,044/4,099 = 99% NOT MET 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 ft. 0 ft. Fort St. & New York Ave. Met 

Setback – Sides  0 ft. ~1 ft. Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ft. ~1 ft. Met 

The existing site meets all dimensional standards except for the lot coverage. Because this is an existing 
site, the City has historically permitted these conditions to remain. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block north on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs. 

 
1 block south on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs.. 

Met 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
West Elevation (Front on Fort): 100% masonry (425/425) 
o Brick: ~411 sf 
o Limestone: ~14 sf 
o Glass windows & door (exempt): ~305 sf  
o Total Area: ~730 sf 
South Elevation (New York): 94% masonry (1,302/1,387) 
o Brick veneer (CMU block behind): ~1,262 sf 
o CMU block: ~15 sf 
o Limestone: ~25 sf 
o Door: ~85 sf 
o Glass windows (exempt): ~191 sf  
o Total Area: ~1,578 sf 
North Elevation: 100% masonry (1,523/1,523) 
o Painted CMU: ~1,483 sf 
o Limestone: ~23 sf 
o Brick: ~17 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,523 sf 
East Elevation (alley): 96% masonry (627/650) 
o Painted CMU: ~609 sf 
o Limestone: ~1 sf 
o Brick: ~17 sf 
o Door: ~23 sf 
o Glass windows (exempt): ~10 sf  
o Total Area: ~660 sf 

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only) Natural brick, painted grey CMU 

Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

Met 
 

• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  

Fort St: 305 sf / 730 sf = 42% transparency; New York Ave:191 sf / 1,578 sf = 12% 
transparency; Combined: 496 sf / 2,308 sf = 21.5% 
Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

Partially 
Met 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

N/A 

The existing building meets all building materials requirements except for the transparency requirement on 
New York Ave., which is not the primary “front” of the building. As the proposal does not include changes 
to the building façade, the City has historically permitted existing façade conditions to remain. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by an 18-ft. concrete sidewalk along Fort Street and a 6-ft. concrete sidewalk along New 
York Avenue which provides pedestrian circulation separated from the vehicular circulation. There are no 
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bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilites proposed. Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in 
the right-of-way must be repaired.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Retail One (1) for every two-hundred-fifty (250) 
square feet of gross floor area. 

3,715.4 sf / 250 = 14.86 = 15 spaces 

8 spaces NOT MET 

 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall 
be provided and shown 

Existing one-way ingress 
provided on Fort St., egress on 
alley in the rear. 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced 
with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous 
material, maintained in a usable dustproof 
condition and graded and drained 
appropriately 

Parking area has existing 
asphalt and appears to be in 
good condition. 

Met 

Concrete curbs and gutters Concrete curbs and gutters are 
existing. 

Met 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry 
wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 
guards 

There is an existing fence and 
landscaping on the opposite 
side of the alley. There is no 
space on the existing lot to 
provide additional screening. 

Met as 
possible 

All street boundaries of such parking 
facilities, where residential property is located 
on the opposite side of the street, shall be 
treated the same as set forth in Section 
1290.04, Off-Street Parking A Areas; 
Residential Districts Adjoining Business or 
Industrial Districts. 

There is an existing fence and 
landscaping on the opposite 
side of the alley. There is no 
space on the existing lot to 
provide additional screening. 

Met as 
possible 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal 
use or adjoining alley; no use of street for 
backing or maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering. 

Met 
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In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor 
vehicle cannot be driven or parked with any 
part thereof extending within two (2) feet of 
a public sidewalk. 

There are no parking spaces 
immediately abutting a public 
sidewalk.  

Met 

The parking lot is a shared lot between the subject property and the building to the north with the same 
owner. The proposed number of the parking spaces does not comply with the parking requirements for 
the proposed use, and the small lot size prevents the applicant from providing the required 15 parking 
spaces. However, there is also on-street parking along New York Avenue, and the existing parking lot 
provides over half of the required spaces. It is the Planning Commission’s responsibilty to determine 
whether the proposed parking plan offers adequate provision for the intended use while preserving the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

§1290.01 (q)  Waiver or Modification of Standards for Special Situations.  The Planning Commission may reduce 
or waive the number of off-street parking and/or loading spaces required for a specific use, provided they 
determine that no good purpose would be served by providing the required number of such spaces.  In making 
such a determination to reduce or waive the requirements for off-street parking and/or loading spaces of this 
chapter, the following may be considered: 
      (1)   Extent that existing off-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use. 
      (2)   Extent that existing on-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use without negatively impacting traffic safety or adjacent uses. 
      (3)   Existing and proposed building placement. 
      (4)   Location and proximity of municipal parking lots and/or public alleys. 
      (5)   Agreements for parking and/or loading spaces with adjacent or nearby property owners. 

Items to be addressed 

� A parking waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the required 15 parking spaces. 
Factors for consideration are the size of the site and available on-street parking on New York Ave.  

� Applicant shall provide a letter of agreement for the adjacent shared parking lot to the north. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
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LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

2,001 to 5,000 1 No loading space provided. NOT MET 

 
Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 
Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

Required Provided Compliance 
• Single two-way driveway or pair of one-way driveways  
 
 
 
• Two-way: 25’ < throat width < 30’ (face to face of curb). 

One-way paired: each 20’ measured perpendicularly. May 
be separated by 10’ median; sidewalks shall be continued 
or maintained 

• 25’ radii; 30’ radii where daily truck traffic expected 
• Corner lots: one access point per street with >100’ 

frontage  
• If frontage >300’ and documented need (ITE), may allow 

additional access with design restrictions 
• If frontage >600’, max of 3 drives may be allowed; one 

with design restrictions 

• Existing one single-way 
retained with ingress via 
Fort Street and egress via 
public alley on the east. 

• One-way single: 25’; 
Sidewalk continues 
 
 

• No radii provided  
• Not applicable  

 
• Not Applicable 
 
• Not Applicable 

Met 
 
 
 

Met 
 
 

 
INQUIRY 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

• Shared access: driveways along property lines, connecting 
parking lots, on-site frontage roads, rear service drives. 
Encouraged and may be required for sites within 1/4 mile 
of major intersections; having dual frontage; with <300’ 
frontage; with sight distance problems; along congested or 
accident-prone roadway segments  

The parking lot is shared with 
the building to the north. No 
letter of agreement provided. 

INQUIRY 
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Required Provided Compliance 
• Connection to adjacent facilities may be required; site 

accommodation may be required for future connection to 
undeveloped adjacent property  

• Letters of agreement or access easements required 
• Triangular unobstructed view areas: from corner of two 

ROWs, 25’ along each; from corner of ROW and driveway, 
10’ along driveway and 5’ along ROW 

• Grass / groundcover only in 3’ strip abutting driveway and 
ROW 

• Trees permitted if trimmed between 30” and 6’ from 
ground level 

Building is existing. N/A 

• May require drive to be located on the far side of the 
property from congested intersections 

• >150’ from signalized intersection or 4-way stop, or right-
turn-only at 75’ from intersection 

• >100’ otherwise  
• >200’ from centerline of I-75 access ramps 

Drive is about 720 ft. from 
nearest signalized intersection 
at Emmons Blvd. Not 
applicable. 

N/A 

• Same side of street: Driveway spacing determined by speed 
limits in §1290.10.  
Speed limit is 45 mph = 230’ driveway spacing 

• Across the street: Driveways directly aligned or >150’ offset 
(excludes right-turn-only) 

• Directional driveways, divided driveways, and deceleration 
tapers and/or by-pass lanes may be required by the 
Planning Commission where they will reduce congestion 
and accident potential 

• Closest driveway is ~215’ 
 
 

• Median in Fort Street 
 

• Not Applicable 

NOT MET 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide a letter of agreement for the adjacent shared parking lot to the north. 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Fort Street or the public alley in the rear. The Police 
Department has indicated that it has no concerns with the proposal. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 
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Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

There are two existing planter 
boxes along Fort St. that contain 
2 shrubs. The remainder of the 
sidewalk directly abuts the 
street with no space for 
landscaping. 

N/A 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage = 
44’ of frontage on Fort + 93’ on New York = 
137 lineal feet = 3 trees and 14 shrubs 
Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

In
te

rio
r 

La
nd

sc
ap

in
g 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  

Not provided; lot is entirely 
covered by building and 
sidewalk. 

N/A 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 
1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 

1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 
spaces  

Not provided; lot is entirely 
covered by building and 
sidewalk. 

N/A 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Existing waste receptacle to 
remain on neighboring 
property; no agreement 
provided. 

INQUIRY 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

There is an existing wooden 
fence and landscaping between 
the alley and the adjacent 
residential uses; the size of the 
property and the existing 
building makes the required 
screening buffer impossible. 

N/A 
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Items to be addressed 

� A waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the landscaping and abutting residential 
screening requirements as the site is too small to accommodate such requirements. 

� Applicant shall provide documentation for use of the neighboring dumpster. 
 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedementation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verifiy that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 
size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 
the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
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patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

There does not appear to be new lighting proposed at this time. If new lighting is proposed, details must 
be provided. 

Items to be addressed 

� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

There does not appear to roof-top or ground-mounted mechanical equipment. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

The proposed use is not expected to generate hazardous materials or waste. The application notes that the 
store will sell aerosols, solvents, and paints in small packaged units, nothing to be sold in bulk. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

“Retail services and retail stores” is a principally permitted use in the district. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Work in the Fort Street right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

 

VARIANCES 
No variances are anticipated in conjunction with this development. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions of Approval 
Waivers  

� A parking waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the required 15 parking spaces. 
Factors for consideration are the size of the site and available on-street parking on New York Ave.  

� A waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the landscaping and abutting residential 
screening requirements as the site is too small to accommodate such requirements. 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall provide a letter of agreement for the adjacent shared parking lot to the north. 
� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 

Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
� Applicant shall provide documentation for use of the neighboring dumpster. 
� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 

arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 

Conditions of Approval 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Work in the Fort Street right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
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Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission approve the site plan numbered PPC22-0004, 
proposing a retail establishment at 3535 Fort Street and consisting of the pages and revision dates found 
under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal substantially complies with the 
requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, within 45 days of the date of 
this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject to administrative review and 
approval. 
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Elizabeth Gunden

From: Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 15, 2022 2:06 PM
To: Elizabeth Gunden
Subject: Re: Site Plan Review Request: 3535 Fort - Retail

The police department does not have any issues with the truck parts store moving forward.  
 
 
Chief R.Watters  

From: Elizabeth Gunden <egunden@bria2.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2022 3:21 PM 
To: Fire Chief <FChief@citylp.com>; Irenda Lockhart <ILockhart@citylp.com>; Robert Wright <RWright@citylp.com>; 
Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>; Krystina Erdos <KErdos@citylp.com>; John Kozuh <JKozuh@citylp.com>; 
jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com <jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com> 
Subject: Site Plan Review Request: 3535 Fort ‐ Retail  
  
Hello! 
  
Please find attached a set of plans for a retail use (truck parts and supplies) at 3535 Fort. Comments are 
appreciated by reply to this email by Friday, February 25th. Thank you! 
  
Liz Gunden. AICP 
Project Planner  
Beckett&Raeder, Inc. 
Making Great Places for over 50 Years  
535 West William St Suite 101 
Ann Arbor, MI 48103  
  
Office: 734.663.2622 
Direct Line: 734.239.6615 
 
Petoskey, MI   231.347.2523 
Traverse City, MI   231.933.8400 
Toledo, OH   419.242.3428 

 
Please visit us at www.bria2.com   
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3955 Dix – Medical Office (Therapy Center)  

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Aoudi Aoudi 

Project Medical Office (Therapy Center) 

Address 3955 Dix Hwy, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date March 9, 2022 

Request Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a therapy center 
with associated parking. The proposed 
therapy center (Applied Behavior Analysis 
therapy for children with Autism) falls 
under the cateogry of “medical offices” in 
the Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance, and 
the proposed parking lot would be located 
across the public alley on a currently 
vacant lot. The previous use of the 
building was an auto parts store, but it is 
currently vacant. This review considers the 
two lots as a single site. 

Site Conditions 

The 0.39-acre site consists of two lots and 
is located at the southeast corner of Dix 
Highway and Leblanc Street. The existing 
building sits along Dix Highway, and the 

proposed parking area is on the east side of the alley that bisects the two lots. There is an existing concrete 
sidewalk along Dix Highway and Leblanc Street. There are two points of vehicular ingress to the site: one 
from Dix Highway to a small parking area on the south side of the existing building, and the other via the 
public alley, which provides access to the proposed off-street parking lot.    

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classifciation for the site is General Commercial and Low Density Residential. The 
proposed use of a medical office is consistent with the General Commercial designation, and the proposed 
off-street parking area is consistent with the Low Density Residential designation. 

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The General Commercial land use is intended to provide retail goods and services on a city-wide scale as 
well as a regional scale that draw customers from within and outside the City. This is a suitable location for 
automobile-oriented uses that are not appropriate in pedestrian-oriented City areas such as the downtown, 
including as restaurants with car service, gas stations with or without convenience stores, minor auto repair 
shops, and car washes that comply with special design standards. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site along Dix Highway with the 
existing building is zoned 
Neighborhood Business District (NBD). 
A “medical office” is a principally 
permitted use in the district per 
§1276.02(b) of the Lincoln Park Zoning 
Ordinance. The site on the east side of 
the alley is zoned Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD). “Off-street 
parking” is a principally permitted use 
in the district per §1268.02(h) of the 
Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site 
Commercial / Residential / Vacant – Neighborhood Business District (NBD), Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) 

North 
ROW, then Commercial / Residential – Neighborhood Business District (NBD), Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) 

East Residential – Single Family Residential District (SFRD) 

South 
Commercial / Residential – Neighborhood Business District (NBD), Single Family Residential 
District (SFRD) 

West ROW, then Commmercial – Neighborhood Business District (NBD) 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.   

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

SP-001 Prop Site Plan – – 

LS-001 Landscape Plan – – 

– Elevations – – 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide dates on all site plan documents. 
� Applicant shall combine the two lots on a the same deed to ensure that they remain a single site. 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Neighborhood Business District (NBD) and Single Family Residential 
District (SFRD) are described in the chart below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ft. ~115 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

Proposed trees and shrubs 
meet requirements. 

Met 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~17,125 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% in NBD, 40% in SFRD ~4,848/17,125 = 28% Met 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft. 1 story; 18 ft. Met 

Setback – Front  0 ft. 0 ft. Dix Hwy. & Leblanc St. Met 

Setback – Sides  0 ft. ~35 ft. Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ft. 0 ft. Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block north on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

 
1 block south on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

Met 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
West Elevation (Front on Dix Hwy): 57% masonry (400/702) 
o Brick: ~400 sf 
o Metal cornice: ~302 sf 
o Glass windows & door (exempt): ~481 sf  
o Total Area: ~1,183 sf 
North Elevation (Leblanc St): 72% masonry (720/995) 
o Brick: ~720 sf 
o Metal cornice: ~275 sf 
o Glass windows & door (exempt): ~82 sf  
o Total Area: ~1,077 sf 
South Elevation: 91% masonry (964/1,056) 
o Painted CMU: ~964 sf 
o Metal cornice: ~70 sf 
o Steel door: ~22 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,056 sf 
East Elevation (alley): 96% masonry (1,162/1,206) 
o Painted CMU: ~1,162 sf 
o Steel doors: ~44 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,206 sf 

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only) Natural brick and white CMU block 

NOT MET 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

Met 
 



 

3955 Dix – Medical Office (Therapy Center) – Site Plan Review - 5 of 15 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

Required Compliance 
• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  

Dix Hwy: 481 sf / 1,183 sf = 41% transparency; Leblanc St: 82 sf / 1,077 sf = 8% 
transparency; Combined: 563 sf / 2,260 sf = 25% 
Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

Met 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form. Rooftop mechanical equipment to 

be screened by corrugated metal panels attached posts. 

Met 

The existing building does not meet building materials requirements on the west and north facades; 
however, the City has historically permitted existing façade conditions to remain. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a 7-ft. concrete sidewalk along Dix Highway and a 5-ft. concrete sidewalk along 
Leblanc Street which provides pedestrian circulation separated from the vehicular circulation. There are no 
bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilites proposed. Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in 
the right-of-way must be repaired.  
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Medical offices and 
professional offices of 
doctors, dentists, or 
similar professions; 
medical centers or clinics 

Seven (7) for every one-thousand (1,000) 
square feet of gross floor area. 

4,848 sf / 1,000 = 4.848  
4.848 x 7 = 33.9 = 34 spaces 

22 spaces NOT MET 

 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type A 
§1290.04 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall 
be provided and shown.  

Parking lot south of building: 
existing one-way ingress on 
Dix, egress via alley. Parking lot 
east of building: ingress and 
egress provided via alley. 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced 
with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous 
material, maintained in a usable dustproof 
condition and graded and drained 
appropriately 

Parking area south of building 
has existing asphalt and 
appears to need some repair. 
Parking area east of the 
building is new and will be 
asphalt. 

INQUIRY 

Concrete curbs and gutters Concrete curbs and gutter 
details provided. 

Met 

Side yards shall be at least ten (10) feet 
between the side lot lines of adjoining lots 
and the parking area. 

Proposed 15 ft. landscaped 
area between parking lot and 
residential property. 

Met 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry 
wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 
guards 

The proposed greenbelt and 
trees meet the screening 
requirements of §1294.28. 

Met  

All street boundaries of such parking 
facilities, where residential property is located 
on the opposite side of the street, shall be 
treated the same as set forth in Section 
1290.04, Off-Street Parking A Areas; 
Residential Districts Adjoining Business or 
Industrial Districts. 

The proposed greenbelt and 
trees meet the screening 
requirements of §1294.28. 

Met  

Entrance only from the adjoining principal 
use or adjoining alley; no use of street for 
backing or maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering. 

Met 
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The combination of the existing parking lot to the south of the building and the new lot to the east of the 
building will provide about 65% of the required parking. The size of the existing lots, the need to provide 
ample space for landscaping and screening, and available on-street parking on Leblanc St. are factors for 
consideration.  It is the Planning Commission’s responsibilty to determine whether the proposed parking 
plan offers adequate provision for the intended use while preserving the public health, safety, and welfare. 

§1290.01 (q)  Waiver or Modification of Standards for Special Situations.  The Planning Commission may reduce 
or waive the number of off-street parking and/or loading spaces required for a specific use, provided they 
determine that no good purpose would be served by providing the required number of such spaces.  In making 
such a determination to reduce or waive the requirements for off-street parking and/or loading spaces of this 
chapter, the following may be considered: 
      (1)   Extent that existing off-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use. 
      (2)   Extent that existing on-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use without negatively impacting traffic safety or adjacent uses. 
      (3)   Existing and proposed building placement. 
      (4)   Location and proximity of municipal parking lots and/or public alleys. 
      (5)   Agreements for parking and/or loading spaces with adjacent or nearby property owners. 
 

Items to be addressed 

� A parking waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the required 34 parking spaces. 
Factors for consideration are the size of the site, the need to provide ample space for landscaping and 
screening, and available on-street parking on Leblanc Street.  

� Applicant shall ensure that the asphalt in existing parking area meets City standards. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

2,001 to 5,000 1 No loading space provided. NOT MET 
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 
Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

Required Provided Compliance 
• Single two-way driveway or pair of one-way driveways  
 
• Two-way: 25’ < throat width < 30’ (face to face of curb). 

One-way paired: each 20’ measured perpendicularly. May 
be separated by 10’ median; sidewalks shall be continued 
or maintained 

• 25’ radii; 30’ radii where daily truck traffic expected 
• Corner lots: one access point per street with >100’ 

frontage  
• If frontage >300’ and documented need (ITE), may allow 

additional access with design restrictions 
• If frontage >600’, max of 3 drives may be allowed; one 

with design restrictions 

• Existing one single-way 
driveway on Dix Hwy. 

• One-way single: 16’; 
Sidewalk continues 
 
 

• No radii provided  
• One access point.  

 
• Not Applicable 
 
• Not Applicable 

Met 
 

NOT MET 
 
 

 
INQUIRY 

Met 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 

• Shared access: driveways along property lines, connecting 
parking lots, on-site frontage roads, rear service drives. 
Encouraged and may be required for sites within 1/4 mile 
of major intersections; having dual frontage; with <300’ 
frontage; with sight distance problems; along congested or 
accident-prone roadway segments  

• Connection to adjacent facilities may be required; site 
accommodation may be required for future connection to 
undeveloped adjacent property  

• Letters of agreement or access easements required 

Not applicable N/A 

• Triangular unobstructed view areas: from corner of two 
ROWs, 25’ along each; from corner of ROW and driveway, 
10’ along driveway and 5’ along ROW 

• Grass / groundcover only in 3’ strip abutting driveway and 
ROW 

• Trees permitted if trimmed between 30” and 6’ from 
ground level 

Building is existing. N/A 
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Required Provided Compliance 
• May require drive to be located on the far side of the 

property from congested intersections 
• >150’ from signalized intersection or 4-way stop, or right-

turn-only at 75’ from intersection 
• >100’ otherwise  
• >200’ from centerline of I-75 access ramps 

Drive is about 100 ft. from 
nearest signalized intersection 
at Leblanc Street and is ingress 
only. 

Met 

• Same side of street: Driveway spacing determined by speed 
limits in §1290.10.  
Speed limit is 45 mph = 230’ driveway spacing 

• Across the street: Driveways directly aligned or >150’ offset 
(excludes right-turn-only) 

• Directional driveways, divided driveways, and deceleration 
tapers and/or by-pass lanes may be required by the 
Planning Commission where they will reduce congestion 
and accident potential 

• Closest driveway is ~90’ 
 
 

• Driveway across is directly 
aligned. 

• Not Applicable 

NOT MET 
 
 

Met 
 

N/A 

The existing building does not meet all the standards of §1290.10, Access Management Standards. As the 
proposal does not include changes to the existing to the access, driveway, and vehicular circulation, the 
City has historically permitted existing conditions to remain. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide drive radii on Dix Highway. 
 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Dix Highway or the public alley in the rear. The Police 
Department has indicated that it has no concerns with the proposal. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
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LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with groundcover Existing 10’ greenbelt on Dix 
& 12’ greenbelt on Leblanc. 

Met 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage = Site 
with existing building: 115’ on Dix + 68’ on Leblanc 
= 183’ frontage = 5 trees + 18 shrubs (30% 
redevelopment standard = 2 trees + 6 shrubs)  
Parking lot site: 84’ frontage = 2 trees + 8 shrubs 
Total: 4 trees +14 shrubs 

6 maple trees + 16 shrubs 
proposed. 

Met 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will shine 
into the ROW, may require a totally obscuring 
hedge 

Parked vehicles facing 
Leblanc will be shielded with 
shrubs and trees on berm. 

Met 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 10% of total lot area landscaped, including 

groundcover  
17,125 sf * 0.10 = 1,713 sf 

~4,000 sf of the interior site 
will be landscaped 

Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near entrances, 
foundations, walkways, service areas 

Interior landscaping grouped 
near parking/service areas. 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
4 trees + 7 shrubs 

14 spruce trees + 4 shrubs 
(the 10 extra trees 
compensate for the shrubs)  

Met 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces  
22 parking spaces = 2 trees 

4 maple trees provided with 
ample planting space. 

Met 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Dumpster with 6’ concrete 
wall + gate provided. 

Met 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ masonry 
wall ornamental on both sides 

The proposed greenbelt and 
trees meet the screening 
requirements of §1294.28. 

Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
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SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedementation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verifiy that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 
size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 
the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. Engineering comments state that 
storm drainage must be contained onsite prior to its controlled discharge. The designer shall provide invert 
elevations and pipe diameters at all proposed drainage structures and the existing invert elevations and 
pipe diameters of the existing storm structure. As the point of discharge, the accepting sewer must be a 
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minimum diameter of 12 inches. It appears from City records that the storm sewer on Leblanc Street has 
only a 6-inch storm tile. Additionally, the plans need to show land disturbance areas, which include existing 
parking lot areas and the proposed parking lot area. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 

� Applicant shall provide invert elevations and pipe diameters at all proposed drainage structures and the 
existing invert elevations and pipe diameters of the existing storm structure. 

� Applicant shall show land disturbance areas, which include existing parking lot areas and the proposed 
parking lot area. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

There does not appear to be new lighting proposed on the building at this time. If new lighting is proposed 
for the building, details must be provided. There will be new lighting in the parking lot, which appears to 
be downward facing, but no photometric plan provided. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that the site lighting meets the footcandle requirements in §1294.31(f). 
� If new lighting is proposed for the building, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to 

ensure that lighting is arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not 
impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

Roof-top mechanical equipment will be adequately screened. 
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Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

The proposed use is not expected to generate hazardous materials or waste.  

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

Both a “medical office” and “off-street parking” are principally permitted uses in the districts. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Work in the Dix Highway right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

 

VARIANCES 
No variances are anticipated in conjunction with this development. 
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Items to be addressed  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions of Approval 
Waivers  

� A parking waiver is requested from the Planning Commission from the required 34 parking spaces. 
Factors for consideration are the size of the site, the need to provide ample space for landscaping and 
screening, and available on-street parking on Leblanc Street.  

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall provide dates on all site plan documents. 
� Applicant shall combine the two lots on a the same deed to ensure that they remain a single site. 
� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 

Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
� Applicant shall provide drive radii on Dix Highway. 
� Applicant shall ensure that the site lighting meets the footcandle requirements in §1294.31(f). 
� If new lighting is proposed for the building, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to 

ensure that lighting is arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not 
impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets. 

Conditions of Approval 
� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall ensure that the asphalt in existing parking area meets City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
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� Applicant shall provide invert elevations and pipe diameters at all proposed drainage structures and the 
existing invert elevations and pipe diameters of the existing storm structure. 

� Applicant shall show land disturbance areas, which include existing parking lot areas and the proposed 
parking lot area. 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 

� Work in the Dix Highway right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission approve the site plan numbered PPC22-0039, 
proposing a medical office (therapy center) at 3955 Dix Highway and consisting of the pages and revision 
dates found under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal substantially 
complies with the requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, within 45 
days of the date of this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject to 
administrative review and approval. 

 









Description of Proposed Property Use 
 

Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) is a recommended service for children with Autism 

Spectrum Disorder. It is based on the science of learning and behavior and how it works in real 

situations. Behavior analysis helps us to understand how behavior works and how it is affected 

by the environment. The goal is to increase behaviors that are helpful and decrease behaviors that 

are harmful or affect learning. 

We are looking to open an ABA therapy center at 3955 Dix Highway, Lincoln Park, 

Michigan. ABA therapy focuses on improvements in communication, independent play, adaptive 

functioning, and social interaction. ABA Therapy creates customized autism treatment plans 

designed around each individual child's unique goals and needs. We start with our initial 

assessment and evaluation. Then we discuss with parents different therapies that we feel will 

work best for their child or young adult. A child or young adult’s hours of therapy may vary 

between 15-40 hours of therapy a week. This type of autism therapy can take place in various 

locations, including in-home or in center, and range in prescribed weekly therapy hours. Families 

will drop off and pick up our clients whenever there scheduled time will be. We want to provide 

1:1 therapy for families and children and would like to offer both home and center-based 

services. Each client will be provided with a technician to work with them one-on-one on various 

services to provide the client with a better quality of life by improving skills such as language, 

communication, attending, social, academic and decreasing problem behaviors. 

 Our hours of operation will be from 8 am to 8 pm. Employee's shifts will be divided 

between the following times: 8 am-12 pm, 12 pm-4 pm, and 4 pm-8 pm. We will have a total of 

5 employees on-site, but this may vary because services may be provided in-home. We will have 

a total of 5 company (staff) vehicles. 







1

Elizabeth Gunden

From: Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 17, 2022 12:56 PM
To: Elizabeth Gunden
Subject: Re: Site Plan Review Request: 3955 Dix - Therapy Center

The police department has no issues with the Autistic center moving forward.  
 
 
Chief R.Watters  

From: Elizabeth Gunden <egunden@bria2.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2022 1:26 PM 
To: Fire Chief <FChief@citylp.com>; Irenda Lockhart <ILockhart@citylp.com>; Robert Wright <RWright@citylp.com>; 
Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>; Krystina Erdos <KErdos@citylp.com>; John Kozuh <JKozuh@citylp.com>; 
jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com <jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com> 
Subject: Site Plan Review Request: 3955 Dix ‐ Therapy Center  
  
Hello! 
  
Please find attached a set of plans for a therapy center for Autistic children at 3955 Dix. Comments are 
appreciated by reply to this email by Friday, February 25th. Thank you! 
  
Liz Gunden. AICP 
Project Planner  
Beckett&Raeder, Inc. 
Making Great Places for over 50 Years  
535 West William St Suite 101 
Ann Arbor, MI 48103  
  
Office: 734.663.2622 
Direct Line: 734.239.6615 
 
Petoskey, MI   231.347.2523 
Traverse City, MI   231.933.8400 
Toledo, OH   419.242.3428 

 
Please visit us at www.bria2.com   
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1378 Dix – Equipment Services + Retail 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Jamal A. Mawri 

Project Equipment Services + Retail 

Address 1378 Dix Hwy, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date March 9, 2022 

Request Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a cell phone retail and service establishment. The site was last used as a copy/print 
shop. The site is zoned Neighborhood Business District. 

Site Conditions 

The 0.12-acre site is located along Dix 
Highway at the northwest corner of 
Hanford Ave. There is an existing concrete 
sidewalk along both rights-of-way, and the 
rear (west) side of the property is separated 
from a residential neighborhood by an 
alley. Vehicular access to the site is only via 
the alley, which leads to an asphalt parking 
lot. There is a concrete pedestrian walkway 
to the main entrance into the site facing Dix 
Highway. A lawn panel between Dix 
Highway and the sidewalk, and a smaller 
lawn panel between that sidewalk and the 
building, are the only landscaped areas on 
the site. 

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classifciation for the site is General Commercial. The proposed cell phone retail and 
service uses are consistent with the designation.  

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The General Commercial land use is intended to provide retail goods and services on a city-wide scale as 
well as a regional scale that draw customers from within and outside the City. This is a suitable location for 
automobile-oriented uses that are not appropriate in pedestrian-oriented City areas such as the downtown, 
including as restaurants with car service, gas stations with or without convenience stores, minor auto repair 
shops, and car washes that comply with special design standards. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Neighborhood Business 
District (NBD). Both “equipment services” 
and “retail services” are principally 
permitted uses in the district per 
§1276.02(d) and §1276.02(g), respectively, 
of the Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed and Existing Uses 
Site Commercial / Vacant – Neighborhood Business District (NBD) 

North Commercial – Neighborhood Business District (NBD) 

East ROW, then Commercial – Neighbborhood Business District (NBD) 

South Commercial – Neighborhood Business District (NBD) 

West ROW, then Residential – Single Family Residential District (SFRD) 

 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

T-1 Title Sheet 11/29/2021 – 

CE-1 Boundary and Topographical Survey 11/29/2021 – 

CE-2 Existing/Proposed Site Plan 11/29/2021 – 

CE-3 Existing and Proposed Floor Plans 11/29/2021 – 

CE-4 Elevations 11/29/2021 – 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Neighborhood Business District (NBD) district are described in the 
chart below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 63 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

None Met 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~5,221 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% ~2,263/5,221 = 43% Met 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 0 ft. Met 

Setback – Sides  0 0 ft. Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ~18 ft. Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block north on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 
 

 
1 block south on Dix Hwy. – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

Met 

Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
East Elevation (Dix Highway): 74% masonry (77,620/104,541)) 
o Total Area: ~113,845 sf 
o Openings (exempt): ~9303 sf 
o Vinyl: ~26,921 sf  

South Elevation (Hanford Ave): 33% masonry (33,168/98,170) 
o Total Area: ~105,531 sf 
o Openings (exempt): ~7361 sf 
o Vinyl: ~38,597 sf  

West Elevation (alley): 0% masonry (0/99,445) 
o Total Area: ~99,445 sf 
o Openings (exempt): 0 sf 
o Vinyl: ~99,445 sf  

North Elevation (interior side lot line): 21% masonry (10,496/51,178) 
o Total Area: ~96,372 sf 
o Openings (exempt): 45,194 sf 
o Vinyl: ~40,682 sf  

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only)  

NOT MET 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

Met 
 



 

1378 Dix – Equipment Services + Retail – Site Plan Review - 5 of 14 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

Required Compliance 
• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  

Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

NOT MET 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

Met 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall replace vinyl siding in window wells on all sides with transparent glass. 
� Applicant shall restore front window to storefront window to increase transparency. 
� Applicant shall replace/repair planter box or brick that was damaged during its removal.  

 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a public sidewalk on all two sides of the site (Dix Highway and Hanford Avenue) which 
provides pedestrian circulation separated from the vehicular circulation. There are no bicycle lanes on the 
ROW or bicycle parking facilites proposed. Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way 
must be repaired.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 



 

1378 Dix – Equipment Services + Retail – Site Plan Review - 6 of 14 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Equipment repair One (1) for every one-thousand (1,000) square 
feet of gross leaseable floor area. 

738 sf = 0.74 spaces 

 

 
 

 

Retail One (1) for every two-hundred-fifty (250) 
square feet of gross floor area. 

459 sf = 1.8 spaces 

  

TOTAL 2.6 spaces, rounded to 3 5, see note Met 

    

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall 
be provided and shown 

Existing ingress and egress 
provided via adjacent alley 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced 
with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous 
material, maintained in a usable dustproof 
condition and graded and drained 
appropriately 

Parking area has existing 
asphalt; however, asphalt 
appears to be in poor 
condition and will likely need 
to be replaced. 

INQUIRY 

Concrete curbs and gutters Parking lot drains directly onto 
sidewalk and alley 

NOT MET 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry 
wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 
guards 

The parking lot currently opens 
onto the alley for the width of 
the lot. 

N/A 

All street boundaries of such parking 
facilities, where residential property is located 
on the opposite side of the street, shall be 
treated the same as set forth in Section 
1290.04, Off-Street Parking A Areas; 
Residential Districts Adjoining Business or 
Industrial Districts. 

There are no residential uses 
across the street. 

N/A 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal 
use or adjoining alley; no use of street for 
backing or maneuvering 

Access is from adjoining alley. Met 
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In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor 
vehicle cannot be driven or parked with any 
part thereof extending within two (2) feet of 
a public sidewalk. 

The asphalt parking lot meets 
the sidewalk without curb, 
wall, posts, or other stop.  

NOT MET 

 
 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking Space 
Layout & 

Design: 90º 
§1290.08 

Minimum maneuvering lane width: 22 ft.  13 ft. NOT MET 

Minimum parking space width: 9.5 ft. 9.5 ft. Met 

Minimum parking space length: 20 ft. 18 ft. NOT MET 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that the existing asphalt meets City standards. 
� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to show curb and gutter. 
� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to show a wall or curb at least six (6) inches high, or steel posts 

twenty-four (24) to thirty (30) inches high and not more than five (5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in 
concrete, placed where the parking facility abuts the public sidewalk so that a motor vehicle cannot be 
driven or parked with any part thereof extending within two (2) feet of a public sidewalk. The two (2) 
spaces shown parallel to Hanford Ave have not been included in the provided parking in case they 
need to be removed to accommodate this requirement.  

� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to accommodate a maneuvering lane meeting the minimum 
width of 22 ft. and to accommodate the minimum required lane length of 20 ft. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 
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Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

1197 sf 0 0 N/A 

 
The definition of “gross floor area” excludes garages. 

Items to be addressed 

None  
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

There is no vehicular access to this site from any of these routes (vehicular access is via the public alley 
behind the building), so the standards of this section do not apply. 

Items to be addressed 

None  
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Dix Highway or the public alley in the rear. The Police 
Department has indicated that it has no concerns with the proposal. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 
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Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

Existing greenbelts: 9.5 on Dix, 
none on Hanford 

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage = 
63’ of frontage on Dix + 83’ on Hanford = 146 
lineal feet 
4 trees and 18 shrubs *30% redevelopment 
credit = 1 tree and 6 shrubs 

No trees or shrubs are shown NOT MET 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

Proposed vehicle parking spaces 
do not face ROW 

N/A 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  
(5221 sf *0.1) = 522 sf landscaping * 30% 
redevelopment credit = 157 sf 

216 sf Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Landscaping is near front 
entrance 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
157 sf = 0.39 trees and 0.63 shrubs = 1 shrub 
with rounding 

No shrubs are shown NOT MET 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces  
5 spaces provided (3 required) N/A 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

“City provided public trash 
receptacle or dumpster located 
60’ away to the northwest of 
the public alley, therefore, there 
is no need to provide onsite 

NOT MET 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 
trash or dumpster” – checklist 
response document 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

The parking lot currently opens 
onto the alley for the width of 
the lot. 

N/A 

 
Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall request a Planning Commission waiver from the abutting residential screening 
requirements as the existing site design does not accommodate such screening. 

� Applicant shall provide 1 street tree and 6 shrubs in lawn panel adjacent to Dix Highway. 
� Applicant shall provide 1 shrub in interior landscaping. 
� Applicant shall provide a waste management plan complying with Section 1294.42. 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedementation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verifiy that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows. Utility connections should 
be shown on the plans. 
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall show existing and proposed (if any) utility connections on the plans. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

Eight (8) new wall-pack lights have been proposed to be placed on three sides of the building (facing each 
ROW and the alley). Specifications are shown on sheet CE4, elevations. Planning Commission to consider 
whether this style of lighting provides sufficient shielding to the residential use west of the site.  

Items to be addressed 

� Planning Commission to consider whether proposed style of lighting provides sufficient shielding to the 
residential use west of the site. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 



 

1378 Dix – Equipment Services + Retail – Site Plan Review - 12 of 14 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

No mechanical equipment is visible. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

Applicant to describe handling and disposal procedures for e-waste. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall describe handling and disposal procedures for e-waste. 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

There are no specific standards for the proposed uses. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Work in the Dix Highway right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
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� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

VARIANCES 

No variances have been requested. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions of Approval 
Waivers & Considerations  

� Applicant shall request a Planning Commission waiver from the abutting residential screening 
requirements as the existing site design does not accommodate such screening. 

� Planning Commission to consider whether proposed style of lighting provides sufficient shielding to the 
residential use west of the site; applicant shall revise as required. 

 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall replace vinyl siding in window wells on all sides with transparent glass. 
� Applicant shall restore front window to storefront window to increase transparency. 
� Applicant shall replace/repair planter box or brick that was damaged during its removal. 
� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to show curb and gutter. 
� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to show a wall or curb at least six (6) inches high, or steel posts 

twenty-four (24) to thirty (30) inches high and not more than five (5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in 
concrete, placed where the parking facility abuts the public sidewalk so that a motor vehicle cannot be 
driven or parked with any part thereof extending within two (2) feet of a public sidewalk. The two (2) 
spaces shown parallel to Hanford Ave have not been included in the provided parking in case they 
need to be removed to accommodate this requirement.  

� Applicant shall revise parking lot plan to accommodate a maneuvering lane meeting the minimum 
width of 22 ft. and to accommodate the minimum required lane length of 20 ft. 

� Applicant shall provide 1 street tree and 6 shrubs in lawn panel adjacent to Dix Highway. 
� Applicant shall provide 1 shrub in interior landscaping. 
� Applicant shall provide a waste management plan complying with Section 1294.42. 
� Applicant shall describe handling and disposal procedures for e-waste. 
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Conditions of Approval 
� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall ensure that the existing asphalt meets City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall show existing and proposed (if any) utility connections on the plans. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Work in the Dix Highway right of way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission approve the site plan numbered PPC21-0055, 
proposing an equipment services and retail establishment at 1378 Dix Highway and consisting of the pages 
and revision dates found under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal 
substantially complies with the requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, 
within 45 days of the date of this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject 
to administrative review and approval. 

 



OWNER / DEVELOPER

JAMAL MAWIWI

PHONE: 1- (734)-713-4674

EMAIL: jamal_mawri@yahoo.com

CONTRACTOR :

NOT APPLICABLE

BE ADVISED THAT LISTED GENERAL NOTES AND STANDARD SPECIFICATION SHOWN

ON TITLE SHEET IS APPLICABLE FOR NEWLY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, OR 50%

RECONSTRUCTION AND PARTIALLY REMODELED PROJECTS.  NOT APPLICABLE

1378 DIX HWY

LINCOLN PARK, MICHIGAN 48146

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RE-PURPOSE EXISTING BUILDING USE

SITE DATA

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

SITE PARCEL AREA  (83.0'X63.0')                                                       = 5,229.00  SQUARE FEET

ACREAGE:                                                                                             = 0.120004 ACRES

ZONED:                             B -B-1 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD)

PROPOSED GROUP USE:        RETAIL STORE

                                                           BUILDING WITH NO BASEMENT

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:                   IIIB -NO CONSTRUCTION-MINOR REMODELING

EXISTING BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA  ( 58.20'X17.60')          = 1,024.32             S.Q. FT.

EXISTING BUILDING GROSS GARAGE          (42.98'X 22.10')          =    949.86             S.Q.FT.

EXISITING TOTAL GROSS BUILDING FLOOR AREA                        =  1,974.18            S.Q. FT.

(NO CHANGES OR ADDITION)

EXISTING GRASS/GREEN PERCENTAGE:       250.05/5229.0    = 0.05 *100 %        =   4.78     %

EXISTING HARD SURFACE PERCENTAGE:  2,679.28/5229.0    = 0.5123*100 %     = 51.23     %

EXISTING BUILDING /ROOF PERCENTAGE: 2,260.14/5229.0    = 0.4322*100 %     = 43.22     %

TOTAL PERCENTAGE =  4.78 + 51.23 + 43.22                              = 99.23%± 0.77%  =100.00   %

PLANTING REQUIREMENT:

EXISTING CONDITION - EXISTING GRASS AND PLANTER                 TO REMAIN

N

SITE KEY

SCALE: NO SCALE
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SECTION 3301  GENERAL  3301.1 Scope. This chapter shall apply to structures in the course of construction, alteration or demolition, including those in underground locations. Compliance with NFPA 241 is required for items not specifically addressed herein. 3301.2 Purpose. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life and property from fire during such operations.  SECTION 3302  DEFINITIONS  3302.1 Terms defined in Chapter 2. Words and terms used in this chapter and defined in Chapter 2 shall have the meanings ascribed to them as defined therein.  SECTION 3303  TEMPORARY HEATING EQUIPMENT  3303.1 Listed. Temporary heating devices shall be listed and labeled in accordance with the International Mechanical Code or the International Fuel Gas Code. Installation, maintenance and use of temporary heating devices shall be in accordance with the terms of the listing.  3303.2 Oil-fired heaters. Oil-fired heaters shall comply with Section 603.  3303.3 LP-gas heaters. Fuel supplies for Hquefied-petro-leum gas-fired heaters shall comply with Chapter 61 and the International Fuel Gas Code.  3303.4 Refueling. Refueling operations for liquid-fueled equipment or appliances shall be conducted in accordance with Section 5705. The equipment or appliance shall be allowed to cool prior to refueling.  3303.5 Installation. Clearance to combustibles from temporary heating devices shall be maintained in accordance with the labeled equipment. When in operation, temporary heating devices shall be fixed in place and protected from damage, dislodgement or overturning in accordance with the manufac-turer's instructions.  3303.6 Supervision. The use of temporary heating devices shall be supervised and maintained only by competent personnel.  SECTION 3304  PRECAUTIONS AGAINST FIRE  3304.1 Smoking. Smoking shall be prohibited except in approved areas. Signs shall be posted in accordance with Section 310. In approved areas where smoking is permitted, approved ashtrays shall be provided in accordance with Section 310.  3304.2 Waste disposal. Combustible debris shall not be accumulated within buildings. Combustible debris, rubbish and waste material shall be removed from buildings at the end of each shift of work. Combustible debris, rubbish and waste material shall not be disposed of by burning on the site unless approved.  3304.3 Open burning. Open burning shall comply with Section 307.  3304.4 Spontaneous ignition. Materials susceptible to spon-taneous ignition, such as oily rags, shall be stored in a listed disposal container.  3304.5 Fire watch. When required by the fire code official for building demolition, or building construction during working hours that is hazardous in nature, qualified personnel shall be provided to serve as an on-site fire watch. Fire watch personnel shall be provided with at least one approved means for notification of the fire department and their sole duty shall be to perform constant patrols and watch for the occurrence of fire.  3304.6 Cutting and welding. Operations involving the use of cutting and welding shall be done in accordance with Chapter 35.  3304.7 Electrical. Temporary wiring for electrical power and lighting installations used in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of buildings, structures, equipment or similar activities shall comply with NFPA 70.  SECTION 3305  FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS  3305.1 Storage of flammable and combustible liquids. Storage of flammable and combustible liquids shall be in accordance with Section 5704.  3305.2 Class I and Class II liquids. The storage, use and handling of flammable and combustible liquids at construction sites shall be in accordance with Section 5706.2. Ventilation shall be provided for operations involving the application of materials containing flammable solvents.  3305.3 Housekeeping. Flammable and combustible liquid storage areas shall be maintained clear of combustible vege-tation and waste materials. Such storage areas shall not be used for the storage of combustible materials.  3305.4 Precautions against fire. Sources of ignition and smoking shall be prohibited in flammable and combustible liquid storage areas. Signs shall be posted in accordance with Section 310. 3305.5 Handling at point of final use. Class I and II liquids shall be kept in approved safety containers.  3305.6 Leakage and spills. Leaking vessels shall be immedi-ately repaired or taken out of service and spills shall be cleaned up and disposed of properly.  SECTION 3306  FLAMMABLE GASES  3306.1 Storage and handling. The storage, use and handling of flammable gases shall comply with Chapter 58. SECTION 3307 EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS  3307.1 Storage and handling. Explosive materials shall be stored, used and handled in accordance with Chapter 56.  3307.2 Supervision. Blasting operations shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 56.  3307.3 Demolition using explosives. Approved fire hoses for use by demolition personnel shall be maintained at the demolition site whenever explosives are used for demolition. Such fire hoses shall be connected to an approved water supply and shall be capable of being brought to bear on posl-detonation fires anywhere on the site of the demolition operation.  SECTION 3308  OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FIRE PROTECTION  3308.1 Program superintendent The owner shall designate a person to be the fire prevention program superintendent who shall be responsible for the fire prevention program and ensure that it is carried out through completion of the project. The fire prevention program superintendent shall have the authority to enforce the provisions of this chapter and other provisions as necessary to secure the intent of this chapter. Where guard service is provided, the superintendent shall be responsible for the guard service.  3308.2 Pre-fire plans. The fire prevention program superintendent shall develop and maintain an approved pre-fire plan in cooperation with the fire chief. The fire chief and the fire code official shall be notified of changes affecting the utilization of information contained in such pre-fire plans.  33083 Training. Training of responsible personnel in the use of fire protection equipment shall be the responsibility of the fire prevention program superintendent.  3308.4 Fire protection devices. The fire prevention program superintendent shall determine that all fire protection equipment is maintained and serviced in accordance with this code. The quantity and type of fire protection equipment shall be approved.  3308.5 Hot work operations. The fire prevention program superintendent shall be responsible for supervising the permit system for hot work operations in accordance with Chapter 35.  3308.6 Impairment of fire protection systems. Impairments to any fire protection system shall be in accordance with Section 901.  3308.7 Temporary covering of fire protection devices. Coverings placed on or over fire protection devices to protect them from damage during construction processes shall be immediately removed upon the completion of the construction processes in the room or area in which the devices are installed.  SECTION 3309  FIRE REPORTING  3309.1 Emergency telephone. Readily accessible emergency telephone facilities shall be provided in an approved location at the construction site. The street address of the construction site and the emergency telephone number of the fire department shall be posted adjacent to the telephone. SECTION 3310  ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING  3310.1 Required access. Approved vehicle access for fire fight-ing shall be provided to all construction or demolition sites. Vehicle access shall be provided to within 100 feet (30 480 mm) of temporary or permanent fire department connections. Vehicle access shall be provided by either temporary or permanent roads, capable of supporting vehicle loading under all weather conditions. Vehicle access shall be maintained until permanent fire apparatus access roads are available. 3310.2 Key boxes. Key boxes shall be provided as required by Chapter 5.  SECTION 3311  MEANS OF EGRESS  [B] 3311.1 Stairways required. Where a building has been constructed to a building height of 50 feet (15 240 mm) or four stories, or where an existing building exceeding 50 feet (15 240 mm) in building height is altered, at least one temporary lighted stairway shall be provided unless one or more of the permanent stairways are erected as the construction progresses.  3311.2 Maintenance. Required means of egress shall be maintained during construction and demolition, remodeling or alterations and additions to any building.  Exception:Approved temporary means of egress systems and facilities.  SECTION 3312  WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION  3312.1 When required. An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be made available as soon as combustible material arrives on the site.  SECTION 3313  STANDPIPES  3313.1 Where required. In buildings required to have stand-pipes by Section 905.3.1, not less than one standpipe shall be provided for use during construction. Such standpipes shall be installed when the progress of construction is not more than 40 feet (12 192 mm) in height above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access. Such standpipe shall be provided with fire department hose connections at accessible locations adjacent to usable stairs. Such standpipes shall be extended as construction progresses to within one floor of the highest point of construction having secured decking or flooring. 
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GENERAL MECHANICAL NOTES:  1. PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, HARDWARE, INCIDENTALS AND LABOR FOR COMPLETE HVAC PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, HARDWARE, INCIDENTALS AND LABOR FOR COMPLETE HVAC SYSTEM. 2. OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS AND PAY FEES.  OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS AND PAY FEES.  3. COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY AND STATE GOVERNMENTAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY AND STATE GOVERNMENTAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS AND UTILITY COMPANY STANDARDS, INCLUDE COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL REQUIREMENTS AND N.F.P.A. STANDARDS.  4. OBTAIN INSURANCE AND PROVIDE SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS.  OBTAIN INSURANCE AND PROVIDE SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS.  5. FIELD INSPECT ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT FOR PROPER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION. REPAIR OR FIELD INSPECT ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT FOR PROPER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION. REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED EQUIPMENT TO ASSURE PROPER OPERATION TO SPACE.  6. ALL CEILING DIFFUSER LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATE WITH THE APPROVED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ALL CEILING DIFFUSER LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATE WITH THE APPROVED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURE LOCATIONS. 7. SUPPLY DUCTWORK TO BE ROUND/SQUARE INSULATION SHEET METAL, 24GA. PAINT GRADE FINISH. SUPPLY DUCTWORK TO BE ROUND/SQUARE INSULATION SHEET METAL, 24GA. PAINT GRADE FINISH. EXHAUST DUCT TO BE 22 GA. BARE GALVANIZED. TEST FAN PERFORMANCE AND BALANCE AIR SYSTEMS AND INSTALLATION. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING AND TERMINATE AT A VENT CAP. 8. SPECIAL DIFFUSER NOTES:  SPECIAL DIFFUSER NOTES:     A. ALL DUCT AND DIFFUSER SIZING AIR VELOCITY REQUIREMENTS SHALL MEET THE LATEST STANDARDS AND         RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASHRE, SUBJECT TO THE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS BELOW.    B. IN-DUCT VELOCITIES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1,200 FPM FOR MAIN DUCTS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 FPM IN        BRANCH DUCTS, FEEDING DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS. ALL DUCT SIZING AND AIR VELOCITIES SHALL BE        DESIGNED TO PREVENT NOISE, RATTLING AND CHATTERING OF DUCTS AND DIFFUSERS.    C. ALL DUCTS, DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS.  SHALL HAVE INTERNAL TWO-WAY VOLUME CONTROLS DAMPERS        ADDITIONALLY, PROVIDE VOLUME CONTROL DAMPERS IN ALL MAIN DUCTS AND AT DUCT LOCATIONS SHOWN        ON DRAWINGS FOR FULLY INTERNAL REGULATION OF THE SYSTEM.  9. THE PLANS AS PRESENTED ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND SCOPE FOR THE THE PLANS AS PRESENTED ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND SCOPE FOR THE PROJECT AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS REQUIREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD.  10. ALL DUCTWORK TO COMPLY WITH ASHRE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND STATE OF MICHIGAN ALL DUCTWORK TO COMPLY WITH ASHRE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND STATE OF MICHIGAN VENTILATION STANDARDS.  11. ROUND FLEXIBLE DUCT MAY BE USED FOR DIFFUSER BRANCH CONNECTIONS, PROVIDED FLEXIBLE ROUND FLEXIBLE DUCT MAY BE USED FOR DIFFUSER BRANCH CONNECTIONS, PROVIDED FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS DO NOT EXCEED 6 FEET IN LENGTH. 12. MOUNT THERMOSTAT AT 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR PROVIDE ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT WITH AN MOUNT THERMOSTAT AT 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR PROVIDE ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT WITH AN AUTOMATIC CONVERSION FROM DAY/NIGHT MODE AND 7 DAY ADJUSTMENT (OR 5 DAY WEEK AND 2 DAY WEEKEND MODE) VERIFY EXISTING LOCATIONS AND REPLACE NON-DIGITAL THERMOSTATS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS W/ MAGNA. 13. ALL LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING TO BE BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.  ALL LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING TO BE BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.  14. PROVIDE ONE YEAR WRITTEN GUARANTEE TO OWNER, INCLUDING 24 HOUR SERVICE.  PROVIDE ONE YEAR WRITTEN GUARANTEE TO OWNER, INCLUDING 24 HOUR SERVICE.  15. HVAC - SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS  HVAC - SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS     A. PROVIDE 24" X 24" SUPPLY DIFFUSER (TITUS PAR).    B. PROVIDE 24" X 24" RETURN AIR GRILLE (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).     C. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.  16. CONFIRM ALL POWER CHARACTERISTICS WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING CONFIRM ALL POWER CHARACTERISTICS WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING EQUIPMENT.  17. REMOVE ALL EXISTING DUCT WORK AS REQUIRED FOR NEW LAYOUT. REUSE DUCTS WHERE POSSIBLE REMOVE ALL EXISTING DUCT WORK AS REQUIRED FOR NEW LAYOUT. REUSE DUCTS WHERE POSSIBLE FOR NEW LAYOUT. ALL RTU'S ARE TO BE REUSED.  18. CLEAN AND REUSE ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSERS. PROVIDE NEW DIFFUSERS AS REQUIRED.  CLEAN AND REUSE ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSERS. PROVIDE NEW DIFFUSERS AS REQUIRED.  19. RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UNIT ALARM PANELS TO CEILING OR ADJACENT WALLS. VERIFY.  RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UNIT ALARM PANELS TO CEILING OR ADJACENT WALLS. VERIFY.  20. MECHANICAL DESIGN AND REWORK SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD AND PROPOSED AS DESIGN/BUILD. MECHANICAL DESIGN AND REWORK SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD AND PROPOSED AS DESIGN/BUILD. SCHEMATICS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
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FIRE ALARM NOTES:  FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVISED AND UPDATED DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED TO CITY PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL ITEMS, ARTICLES, MATERIALS, & LABOR REQUIRED TO REVISE EXISTING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED  (IE: DESIGN/BUILD).
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SPRINKLER NOTES: IF APPLICABLE
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1. ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WILL BE PLACED ON A ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WILL BE PLACED ON A COMPACTED BASE AT 95% DENSITY, AND RECEIVE A BROOM FINISH FOR ANTI-SKID CHARACTERISTICS. INCLUDE CONTROL JOINTS AND EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED.  2. CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED 6%±. PER 2009 BOCA SECTION 1907.1.2(1)
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1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS, INCLUDING THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS, INCLUDING THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT JOB SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT-ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.   2. PROVIDE NECESSARY SHEETING, SHORING, BRACING, ETC./AS REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION PROVIDE NECESSARY SHEETING, SHORING, BRACING, ETC./AS REQUIRED DURING EXCAVATION TO PROTECT SIDES OF EXCAVATIONS.  3. COMPLY FULLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF OSHA AND OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES FOR COMPLY FULLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF OSHA AND OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES FOR SAFETY PROVISIONS.  4. IN ALL CASES FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOILS HAVING A IN ALL CASES FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOILS HAVING A MINIMUM NET ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 2,500 PSF (VERIFY).  ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY 2,500 PSF. COMPACT ALL FILL WHERE FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN REMOVED TO 95% DENSITY MINIMUM.  5. ALL FOOTING BEARING SOILS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED SOIL ENGINEER. TESTING ALL FOOTING BEARING SOILS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED SOIL ENGINEER. TESTING SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, IDENTIFICATION OF SOILS AT THE FOOTING BEARING LEVEL AND BELOW AND STRENGTH OF THESE SOILS.  6. PROVIDE DEPRESSED FOOTING OR SLEEVE AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW PASSAGE OF ALL PROVIDE DEPRESSED FOOTING OR SLEEVE AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW PASSAGE OF ALL UTILITIES, RAIN CONDUCTORS, COORDINATE W/ ALL TRADES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  7. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST 7. STANDARDS FOR THE ACI AND ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST 7. STANDARDS FOR THE ACI AND ALL LOCAL CODES  8. CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3500 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3500 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED 6%±.9. SET TOP OF ALL TRENCH FOOTINGS AT FINISH FLOOR. UNO. SET TOP OF ALL TRENCH FOOTINGS AT FINISH FLOOR. UNO. 10. SET TOP OF MASS POURS (AT COLUMNS) 8" BELOW FINISH FLOOR. 8" CONCRETE PIER TO SET TOP OF MASS POURS (AT COLUMNS) 8" BELOW FINISH FLOOR. 8" CONCRETE PIER TO BE AT FINISH FLOOR.
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GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES: IF APPLICABLE 
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GENERAL CONCRETE NOTES:IF APPLICABLE 1. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A 615-68 (FY=60,00 PSI) ALL TIES SHALL BE NEW INTERMEDIATE GRADE STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM 615-68 (FY=40,00 PSI) ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI'S "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING CONCRETE STRUCTURES" (ACI 315)  2. PROVIDE CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCING AS FOLLOWS:  PROVIDE CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCING AS FOLLOWS:         FOOTING - 3".         WALLS - 3".         PIERS - 3". 3. ALL FORM WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE ALL FORM WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE "FRAMEWORK FOR CONCRETE", SPECIAL PUBLICATION #4 AND ACI'S STANDARD RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR CONCRETE FRAMEWORK (ACI-347- LATEST EDITION). 4. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS BARS 40 DIAMETERS. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS BARS 40 DIAMETERS. 5. THE FIELD SUPERVISOR MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THE FIELD SUPERVISOR MUST NOTIFY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS BY ANY SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE SUCH WORK CAN CONTINUE.  6. HOT WEATHER CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE PROCEDURES HOT WEATHER CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE PROCEDURES GIVEN IN ACI 305-82 "RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING". 7. PROTECTION AGAINST DRYING AND EXCESSIVE CONCRETE TEMPERATURE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROTECTION AGAINST DRYING AND EXCESSIVE CONCRETE TEMPERATURE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FIRST 7 DAYS FOLLOWING PLACEMENT
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3313.2 Buildings being demolished. Where a building is being demolished and a standpipe is existing within such a building, such standpipe shall be maintained in an operable condition so as to be available for use by the fire department. Such standpipe shall be demolished with the building but shall not be demolished more than one floor below the floor being demolished.  3313.3 Detailed requirements. Standpipes shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of Section 905.  Exception: Standpipes shall be either temporary or per-manent in nature, and with or without a water supply, pro-vided that such standpipes comply with the requirements of Section 905 as to capacity, outlets and materials.  SECTION 3314  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM  3314.1 Completion before occupancy. In buildings where an automatic sprinkler system is required by this code or the International Building Code, it shall be unlawful to occupy any portion of a building or structure until the automatic sprinkler system installation has been tested and approved, except as provided in Section 105.3.4.  3314.2 Operation of valves. Operation of sprinkler control valves shall be allowed only by properly authorized personnel and shall be accompanied by notification of duly designated parties. When the sprinkler protection is being regularly turned off and on to facilitate connection of newly completed segments, the sprinkler control valves shall be checked at the end of each work period to ascertain that protection is in service. SECTION 3315  PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS  3315.1 Where required. Structures under construction, alteration or demolition shall be provided with not less than one approved portable fire extinguisher in accordance with Section 906 and sized for not less than ordinary hazard as follows:  1. At each stairway on all floor levels where combustible materials have accumulated.  At each stairway on all floor levels where combustible materials have accumulated.  2. In every storage and construction shed, In every storage and construction shed, 3. Additional portable fire extinguishers shall be provided where special hazards exist including, but not limited to. the storage and use of flammable and combustible liquids.  SECTION 3316  MOTORIZED CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT  3316.1 Conditions of use. Internal-combustion-powered construction equipment shall be used in accordance with all of the following conditions:  1. Equipment shall be located so that exhausts do not dis-charge against combustible material.  2. Exhausts shall be piped to the outside of the building.  3. Equipment shall not be refueled while in operation.  4. Fuel for equipment shall be stored in an approved area outside of the building.  SECTION 3317  SAFEGUARDING ROOFING OPERATIONS  3317.1 General. Roofing operations utilizing beat-producing systems or other ignition sources shall be conducted in accor-dance with Sections 3317.2 and 3317.3 and Chapter 35.  3317.2 Asphalt and tar kettles. Asphalt and tar kettles shall be operated in accordance with Section 303. 3317J Fire extinguishers for roofing operations. Fire extinguishers shall comply with Section 906. There shall be not less than one multipurpose portable fire extinguisher with a minimum 3-A 40-B:C rating on the roof being covered or repaired. 
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CODE CONFORMANCE:  REVIEW CODE           2015 Michigan Building Code "MBC"                                       2015 Michigan Building Code "MBC"                             2015 Michigan Building Code "MBC"                                                                  2015 International Fire Code "IFC"                                       2015 Michigan Plumbing Code                                        City of LINCOLN PARK -Code of Ordinance                                                        19 Water and Sewer                                        2015 Michigan Mechanical Code                                      2017 National Electrical Code "NEC" WITH PART 8                                             Rules ANSI 117.1-2009 (Accessibility)                                                                  ASHARE 90.1.2013 Energy Code  USE GROUP                        IA COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT GROUP                          IA COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT GROUP                                       (EXISTING)                                         IA COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT GROUP                                                      (PROPOSED)  TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  B (EXISTING)  :  B (EXISTING)  
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION REQUIREMENT GENERAL NOTES: 1. APPLICANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS ARE SHOWN IN THE TITLE BLOCK OF EACH APPLICANT'S NAME AND ADDRESS ARE SHOWN IN THE TITLE BLOCK OF EACH SHEET AND ON THE TITLE SHEET. 2. SEE TITLE SHEET T-1 FOR MORE INFORMATION. SEE TITLE SHEET T-1 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 3. SCALES OF PLAN SHEETS ARE LISTED ON EACH SHEET. SCALES OF PLAN SHEETS ARE LISTED ON EACH SHEET. 4. SITE LOCATION MAP IS OBTAINED FROM GOOGLE EARTH AND ADDED TO THE SITE LOCATION MAP IS OBTAINED FROM GOOGLE EARTH AND ADDED TO THE PLAN SHEETS. 5. REFER TO TITLE SHEET FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AS WELL REFER TO TITLE SHEET FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS THE SITE PLAN SHEET CE-1 AND CE-2. 6. REFER TO PLANS SHEET CE-1, AND CE-2 FOR LOT PROPERTY LINES. REFER TO PLANS SHEET CE-1, AND CE-2 FOR LOT PROPERTY LINES. 7. REFER TO SITE DATA TABLES ON SHEET T-1, CE-2, AND CE-4. REFER TO SITE DATA TABLES ON SHEET T-1, CE-2, AND CE-4. 8. REFER TO SITE PLAN CE-2. PROPERTY UNDER CONSIDERATION HAS NO REFER TO SITE PLAN CE-2. PROPERTY UNDER CONSIDERATION HAS NO ACCESS FROM DIX OR SIDE STREET HANFORD, SITE DIRECT ACCESS IS FROM THE 20' WIDE PUBLIC ALLEY.  9. REFER TO SITE DATA TABLE SHEET T-1, CE-2, AND CE-4. REFER TO SITE DATA TABLE SHEET T-1, CE-2, AND CE-4. 10. PROJECT IS TO RE-UTILIZE EXISTING BUILDING FOR DIFFERENT USE, ZONE B PROJECT IS TO RE-UTILIZE EXISTING BUILDING FOR DIFFERENT USE, ZONE B (BUSINESS). 11. APPLICANT WILL USE THE BUILDING TO PROVIDE CELLOPHANE SERVICES AND APPLICANT WILL USE THE BUILDING TO PROVIDE CELLOPHANE SERVICES AND REPAIR. 12. REFER TO SITE PLAN DATA TABLE FOR VARIANCES LISTINGS. REFER TO SITE PLAN DATA TABLE FOR VARIANCES LISTINGS. 13. ALL PLAN SETS WILL BE SEALED AND SIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER ALL PLAN SETS WILL BE SEALED AND SIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN. 14. CLIENT PURCHASING PROPERTY CONTINGENT UP ON CITY'S APPROVAL FOR THE CLIENT PURCHASING PROPERTY CONTINGENT UP ON CITY'S APPROVAL FOR THE PROPOSED USE B-BUSINESS. 15. REFER TO SITE DATA AND SITE PLAN SHEET WHERE THE SURVEY IS LIMITED REFER TO SITE DATA AND SITE PLAN SHEET WHERE THE SURVEY IS LIMITED TO SHOW THE INDENTED BUILDING AND PROPERTY UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR SALE. 16. THE SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY IS AN EXISTING CONDITION AND THERE IS THE SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY IS AN EXISTING CONDITION AND THERE IS NO CONSTRUCTION INVOLVED IN THE PROCESS OF PURCHASING THE PROPERTY UNDER CONSIDERATION. 17. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. 18. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 19. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 20. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 21. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 22. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. 23. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. 24. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. 25. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 26. OWNER IS PLANNING ON INSTALLING WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHTS AS OWNER IS PLANNING ON INSTALLING WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHTS AS SHOWN ON THE ELEVATION PLANS, ON SHEET CE-4. 27. EXISTING CONDITION FOR THE PROPERTY IS THE CITY PROVIDED PUBLIC TRASH EXISTING CONDITION FOR THE PROPERTY IS THE CITY PROVIDED PUBLIC TRASH RECEPTACLE LOCATED 60' AWAY TO THE NORTHWEST OF THE PUBLIC ALLEY, THEREFORE, THERE IS NO NEED TO PROVIDE ON SITE TRASH OR DUMPSTER. 28. PARKING IS EXISTING CONDITION, HOWEVER, NEW PAVEMENT IS PROVIDED AS PARKING IS EXISTING CONDITION, HOWEVER, NEW PAVEMENT IS PROVIDED AS WELL AS PAINTED PARKING SPACE, WHICH ADDS UP TO 7 SPACES WITH 10'X20X'. REFER TO SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2 FOR MORE INFORMATION. 29. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. NO ITEM IS ON THE LIST. 30. THERE IS NO LANDSCAPE ON THE EXISTING SITE, HOWEVER THERE IS LIMITED THERE IS NO LANDSCAPE ON THE EXISTING SITE, HOWEVER THERE IS LIMITED GRASS AREA WITH FRONT DOOR PLANTER THAT WILL REMAIN ON THE SITE. THEREFORE OWNER IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE FOR THE LANDSCAPE. 31. EXISTING CONDITION ON THE PROPERTY SHOWS NO EVIDENT OF EASEMENT. EXISTING CONDITION ON THE PROPERTY SHOWS NO EVIDENT OF EASEMENT. 32. LIMITATION OF THE PROPERTY AS AN EXISTING CONDITION, PRACTICAL FIRE LIMITATION OF THE PROPERTY AS AN EXISTING CONDITION, PRACTICAL FIRE LANE IS AS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN SHEET CE-2, IN THE PUBLIC ALLEY, OR ALONG SIDE THE HANFORD STREET CURB LINE, OR ON DIX HWY, ALONG THE NEAR CURB LINE.  33. DESIGNATED LOADING/UNLOADING AREA IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHEET CE-2. DESIGNATED LOADING/UNLOADING AREA IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHEET CE-2. 34. NO OUTDOOR STORAGE IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE TYPE OF BUSINESS USE. NO OUTDOOR STORAGE IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE TYPE OF BUSINESS USE. 35. EXISTING BUILDING AND STRUCTURE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE EXISTING BUILDING AND STRUCTURE, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHEETS, CE-2, AND CE-4. 36. THIS BUILDING WILL BE OPERATED BY ONE SINGLE STORE BUSINESS.  THIS BUILDING WILL BE OPERATED BY ONE SINGLE STORE BUSINESS.  37. REFER TO SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLAN SHEET AS WELL AS THE SITE DATA REFER TO SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLAN SHEET AS WELL AS THE SITE DATA TABLE FOR THE ALL THE PARENTING INFORMATION OF THE EXISTING PROPERTY. 38. OWNER WILL UTILIZE THE EXISTING I.D. SIGN THAT IS PART OF THE EXISTING OWNER WILL UTILIZE THE EXISTING I.D. SIGN THAT IS PART OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE OF THE BUILDING, ANY TYPE OF SIGN REQUIRES THE CITY APPROVAL. 39. THE EXISTING CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY IS WITHOUT A FENCE AND THERE THE EXISTING CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY IS WITHOUT A FENCE AND THERE IS NO INTENTION TO PLACE A NEW FENCE AROUND THE PROPERTY.  40. REFER TO SHEET CE-4 ELEVATION PLAN, WHERE IT SHOWS ACTUAL PICTURE REFER TO SHEET CE-4 ELEVATION PLAN, WHERE IT SHOWS ACTUAL PICTURE CUSTOMIZED TO DEPICT THE EXISTING CONDITION OF THE BUILDING WALLS, MATERIALS TYPE, ETC.. 41. EXISTING BUILDING WITH EXISTING PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL SYSTEM THAT IS EXISTING BUILDING WITH EXISTING PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL SYSTEM THAT IS FUNCTIONING FOR THE PAST YEARS. 42. THE BUILDING DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS AN EXISTING CONDITION WHICH SHEET THE BUILDING DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS AN EXISTING CONDITION WHICH SHEET FLOWS OVER SURFACE TO THE EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM WITHIN THE CITY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY. 43. REFER TO PLAN SHEET CE-2 SITE PLAN, SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED TO THE REFER TO PLAN SHEET CE-2 SITE PLAN, SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED TO THE PROPERTY, HOWEVER, THERE IS NO PROPOSED CHANGES OR CONSTRUCTION ON THE SITE, NEW OWNER INTENDS TO KEEP THE EXISTING CONDITION. 44. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 45. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 46. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 47. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 48. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 49. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. NO PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON SITE. 
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4030 Fort – Dance Studio 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Bibiana Ruiz-Samano 

Project Dance Studio 

Address 4030 Fort Street, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date March 9, 2022 

Request Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a dance 
studio. The building is a commercial 
duplex that previously housed a 
financial services establishment; both 
units will be part of the new 
business. The site is zoned Municipal 
Business District. 

Site Conditions 

The 2,567-acre site is located along 
Fort Street between Ford Blvd. to the 
north and St. John’s Blvd. to the 
south. There is an existing widened 
concrete sidewalk that extends from 
the front doors to the Fort Street 
right-of-way, and the rear (west) side 
of the property abuts a residential 
neighborhood. Vehicular access to 
the site is via the rear alley.  Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classifciation for the site is General Commercial. The proposed use of a dance studio is 
consistent with the designation.  

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The General Commercial land use is intended to provide retail goods and services on a city-wide scale as 
well as a regional scale that draw customers from within and outside the City. This is a suitable location for 
automobile-oriented uses that are not appropriate in pedestrian-oriented City areas such as the downtown, 
including as restaurants with car service, gas stations with or without convenience stores, minor auto repair 
shops, and car washes that comply with special design standards. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Municipal Business District 
(MBD). A dance studio is a principally permitted 
use in the district per §1278.02(k) of the Lincoln 
Park Zoning Ordinance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed and Existing Uses 
Site Commercial / Vacant – Municipal Business District (MBD) 

North Commercial – Municipal Business District (MBD) 

East ROW, then Commercial – Municipal Business District (MBD) 

South Commercial – Municipal Business District (MBD) 

West ROW, then Residential – Multiple Family Residential District (MFRD) 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.   

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

- Cover page Undated – 

SP-1 Site Plan 01.13.2022 – 

A-1 Existing/Demolition  01.13.2022 – 

A-2 Proposed Plan 01.13.2022 – 

A-3 Building Elevations 01.13.2022 – 
 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Municipal Business District (MBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ~30  ft. NOT MET 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

N/A N/A 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~3,900 sq. ft.  NOT MET 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% ~1864/~3900 = 48% Met 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 N/A Met 

Setback – Sides  0 N/A Met 

Setback – Rear  0 N/A  Met 

The lot width and area are smaller than the minimums in the current schedule of district regulations. The 
Lincoln Park Planning Commission has historically accepted existing deviations from such minimums. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 
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Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 

• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block north on Fort Street – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 
 

 
1 block south on Fort Street – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

Met 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
East Elevation (Fort): 41% masonry (99/237) 
o Total Area: ~417 sf 
o Openings (exempt): ~156 sf 
o EIFS: ~130 
o Unknown material: ~8 
o Brick: ~99 sf 
South Elevation: N/A  
o Shared wall, no elevation 

West Elevation (alley): 100% masonry (314/314) 
o Total Area: ~447 sf 
o Openings (exempt): ~133 sf 
o Brick: ~314 sf 
North Elevation: N/A  
o Shared wall, no elevation 

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only)  

NOT MET 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

N/A 
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Required Compliance 
• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows (provided: 113sf transparency/417sf total = 27%) 
• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

Met 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

Met 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall revise elevation drawings to show the proposed material between the two front doors. 
� Applicant shall revise elevation drawings to increase the proposed percentage of brick façade to 75%. 

 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a 6-ft. public sidewalk on all three sides of the site (Euclid Street to the south, Dix 
Highway to the east, and Russell Avenue to the north) which provides pedestrian circulation separated 
from the vehicular circulation. There are no bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilites proposed. 
Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way must be repaired.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
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PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Studios, dance, health, 
music and other similar 
places of instruction and 
recreation 

One (1) for every forty (40) square feet of gross 
floor area, less the area devoted to storage, 
utility rooms and lavatories. 

1,677sf GFA / 40 sf = 42 parking spaces 

 

1 barrier-free NOT MET 

    

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall 
be provided and shown 

All vehicular access to the site 
is via the rear alley. 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced 
with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous 
material, maintained in a usable dustproof 
condition and graded and drained 
appropriately 

Parking area has existing 
asphalt. 

Met 

Concrete curbs and gutters No concrete curb or gutters 
are indicated. 

INQUIRY 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry 
wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 
guards 

Parking area opens directly 
onto the alley as a 
maneuvering lane. 

N/A 

All street boundaries of such parking 
facilities, where residential property is located 
on the opposite side of the street, shall be 
treated the same as set forth in Section 
1290.04, Off-Street Parking A Areas; 
Residential Districts Adjoining Business or 
Industrial Districts. 

No street boundary. N/A 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal 
use or adjoining alley; no use of street for 
backing or maneuvering 

Entrance is from the adjoining 
alley. 

Met 

In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor 
vehicle cannot be driven or parked with any 
part thereof extending within two (2) feet of 
a public sidewalk. 

Parking facilities do not abut a 
public sidwalk.  

Met 
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The parking standard for this use requires an exceptionally high number of spaces (42), while the site itself 
is quite small and can only accommodate one or two parking spaces. A waiver is requested from the 
Lincoln Park Planning Commission for relief from some large percentage of the parking requirements, 
which the Commission is authorized to grant upon finding that such waiver will not negatively impact 
traffic and adjacent or nearby property owners. Applicant has addressed the deficiency in the following 
manner:  

• Pointing out twelve (12) on-street parking spaces available within about 50 feet of the site. The 
Lincoln Park Zoning Code does not permit on-street parking spaces to be counted toward the total, 
but does cite the availability of on-street parking as a consideration when granting a waiver. 

• Noting nine (9) parking spaces across the alley from the studio. These spaces are under the 
ownership of the adjacent multifamily use. In order for the Commission to consider these spaces 
when reviewing the availabilty of nearby parking, the applicant will need to produce a signed 
agreement with the property owner. 

Given that dance studios often offer independent instruction to minors, the Commission may want to 
inquire about the percentage of students who are dropped off versus the percentage whose parents stay 
for the duration or who drive themselves. It may be that circulation is a greater use than parking in this 
instance; in that case, the alley serves as an asset. 

A very nice landscaped area has been proposed for the rear of the property along with one barrier-free 
parking space. Applicant should confirm how many employees will work at one time, and explain where 
they intend to park—with the current layout, it appears that they intend to park off-site. Interior 
landscaping may, if necessary, give way to these bare-minimum parking accommodations. 

 
Items to be addressed 

� Applicant to confirm whether a signed parking agreement exists for use of the spaces across the alley. 
� Planning commission waiver sought to reduce parking from 42 spaces to 1 barrier-free space. 
� Planning commission to review whether proposed parking design could be optimized for access. 
� Applicant to describe employee parking accommodations. 

 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
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LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

Less than 2000 0 No loading space provided. Met 

 
Items to be addressed 

None 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

There is no vehicular access to this site from any of these routes (vehicular access is via the public alley 
behind the building), so the standards of this section do not apply. 

Items to be addressed 

None  
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Fort Street or the public alley in the rear. The Police 
Department has indicated that it has no concerns with the proposal. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 
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Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

The greenbelt in front of this 
site has been replaced with a 
widened sidewalk. 

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage = 
30 lineal feet 
0 trees and 3 shrubs * 30% waiver for 
developed sites = 1 shrub 

No shrubs provided along any of 
the street frontages abutting 
the widened sidewalk. 

Met as 
possible 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

No headlights will shine into the 
ROW. 

Met 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  
(3818 sf *0.1) = 381 sf landscaping *0.3 waiver 
for developed sites = 114 sf 

127 sf = 3.3% Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Landscaping is grouped near 
entrance. 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
0 trees and 0 shrubs 

~6 shrubs suggested in site and 
elevation plans; species not 
indicated. 

Met 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 

1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 
spaces  
1-2 parking spaces = 0 trees 

None N/A 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

No waste management plan 
provided. 

INQUIRY 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

Parking area opens directly onto 
the alley as a maneuvering lane. 

N/A 
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide a waste management plan that includes trash receptacle locations and method 
of screening, if applicable. All trash receptacles and dumpsters must conform to the standards and 
requirements outlined in 1294.42. 
 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verifiy that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows. Utility connections should 
be shown on the plans. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall show existing and proposed (if any) utility connections on the plans. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

No lighting details have been provided. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications for all intended lighting to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

No details on mechanical equipment have been provided. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall show proposed mechanical equipment with the required screening on the site plan. 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 
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Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

The proposed use is not expected to generate hazardous materials or waste.  

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

There are no specific standards for dance studios. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated as a part of this proposal. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions of Approval 
Waivers and Considerations 

� Applicant to confirm whether a signed parking agreement exists for use of the spaces across the alley. 
� Planning commission to review whether proposed parking design could be optimized for access. 
� Applicant to describe employee parking accommodations; Planning Commission to consider adequacy. 
� Planning commission waiver sought to reduce parking from 42 spaces to 1 barrier-free space. 
 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall revise elevation drawings to show the proposed material between the two front doors. 
� Applicant shall revise elevation drawings to increase the proposed percentage of brick façade to 75%. 
� Applicant shall show existing and proposed (if any) utility connections on the plans. 
� Applicant shall provide a waste management plan that includes trash receptacle locations and method 

of screening, if applicable. All trash receptacles and dumpsters must conform to the standards and 
requirements outlined in 1294.42. 

� Applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications for all intended lighting to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 

� Applicant shall show proposed mechanical equipment with the required screening on the site plan. 
 

Conditions of Approval 
� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 



 

4030 Fort – Dance Studio – Site Plan Review - 14 of 14 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission approve the site plan numbered PPC21-0062, 
proposing a dance studio at 4030 Fort Street and consisting of the pages and revision dates found under 
‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal substantially complies with the 
requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, within 45 days of the date of 
this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject to administrative review and 
approval. 
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SP-1

SITE PLAN

J. Marusich

APPROVED BY:

John Marusich

36880 Woodward Ave.

Suite 100

Bloomfield,  MI 48304

313-482-0645

john.marusicharchitecture@gmail.com

THE IDEAS AND DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED HERE IN AND THE

GRAPHICALLY DISPLAYED ARRANGEMENT OF THIS DRAWING HAVE

BEEN DEVELOPED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE SPECIFIED

PROJECT AND ARE THE SOLE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF ARBID

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION . ANY CONVEYANCE OR DISCLOSURE OF

THE IDEAS OR DESIGN CONCEPTS OR THE USE OF THESE

G R A P H I C A L L Y  D I S P L A Y E D  A R R A N G E M E N T S  O R  T H E I R

COMPONENTS SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF AND ONLY

THROUGH THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARBID DESIGN

& CONSTRUCTION, LLC. IN THE ABSENCE OF A WRITTEN CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE AND/OR USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE

OWNER/CLIENT OR HIS AGENTS SHALL CONSTITUTE TO BE BIDING

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OWNER/CLIENT AND ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION. ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND

PLANS INDICATED BY OR REPRESENTED BY THE DRAWINGS AND

WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTES THE

ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION LLC. AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,

USED, TRANSFERRED, OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM,

CORPORATION, OR AGENCY WITHOUT A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARBID DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE WRITTEN AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED OFF

T H E  D R A W I N G .
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A-1

DEMOLITION  FLOOR PLAN

J. Marusich

APPROVED BY:

John Marusich

36880 Woodward Ave.

Suite 100

Bloomfield,  MI 48304
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john.marusicharchitecture@gmail.com

THE IDEAS AND DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED HERE IN AND THE

GRAPHICALLY DISPLAYED ARRANGEMENT OF THIS DRAWING HAVE

BEEN DEVELOPED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE SPECIFIED

PROJECT AND ARE THE SOLE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF ARBID

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION . ANY CONVEYANCE OR DISCLOSURE OF

THE IDEAS OR DESIGN CONCEPTS OR THE USE OF THESE

G R A P H I C A L L Y  D I S P L A Y E D  A R R A N G E M E N T S  O R  T H E I R

COMPONENTS SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF AND ONLY

THROUGH THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARBID DESIGN

& CONSTRUCTION, LLC. IN THE ABSENCE OF A WRITTEN CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE AND/OR USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE

OWNER/CLIENT OR HIS AGENTS SHALL CONSTITUTE TO BE BIDING

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OWNER/CLIENT AND ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION. ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND

PLANS INDICATED BY OR REPRESENTED BY THE DRAWINGS AND

WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTES THE

ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION LLC. AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,

USED, TRANSFERRED, OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM,

CORPORATION, OR AGENCY WITHOUT A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARBID DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE WRITTEN AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED OFF

T H E  D R A W I N G .

1.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITY

LOCATIONS PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION AND MUST MAKE EVERY

EFFORT TO  PROTECT THEM OR RELOCATE AS REQUIRED. DISCONNECT

AND RELOCATE/ UPGRADE AS REQUIRED.

2.   ALL UTILITIES TO BE CUT, CAPPED, LABELED AND RELOCATED AS

REQUIRED.

3.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VISIT SITE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH

EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING ESTIMATE.

4.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, TAP

FEES, BONDING, AND INSURANCES (WORKERS, VEHICLES,  GENERAL

PROPERTY).  PROVIDE VERIFICATION TO OWNER.

5.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN A SAFE, CLEAN WORKSITE.

MUST KEEP STREET FREE OF DEBRIS AND DISPOSE OF ALL  DEBRIS IN A

TIMELY, LEGAL MANNER. STAGING OF MATERIALS MUST BE CONTAINED

ON SITE. WORKMAN'S PARKING MUST BE DONE IN A LEGAL MANNER AS

TO NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE FACILITIES OPERATIONS OR THE

SURROUNDING NEIGHBORS.

6.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION BY

ARCHITECT FOR ANY EXTERIOR METER LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE

WITH UTILITY COMPANIES. PROVIDE SCREENING AS REQ'D BY LOCAL

ORDINANCE.

7.   GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE AND

MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY FACILITIES. ELECTRICAL SERVICE, HEATING

UNITS, WEATHER PROTECTION, TOILET UNIT, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS,

8.   EXISTING PARKING TO BE RE-STRIPED TO ALIGN WITH NEW PARKING

AREAS. PROPOSED DEMOLITION IS SHOWN ON PLAN. EXISTING BUILDING

USE TO REMAIN.

9.   EXISTING H.V.A.C. SYSTEM TO REMAIN. RELOCATE EXIST. UNITS AS

REQUIRED TO ALLOW COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF DESIGNATED AREA(S).

RELOCATE ALL SERVICES TO NEW LOCATION(S) AS REQ'D.

10.   VERIFY ALL POINTS OF EXIST. BRG AND PROVIDE TEMPORARY

SUPPORT/ SHORING AS REQ'D UNTIL ALL EXISTING BEARING CONDITIONS

ARE INSTALLED AND TRANSFERRED TO PERMANENT SUPPORT. VERIFY

CAPACITY OF EXIST. LOAD CARRYING MEMBERS.

11.   PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES ON OWNERS PROPERTY IN A

MANNER AS TO NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE FACILITIES OPERATIONS

AND ADJOINING PROPERTY.

12. THE BUILDING DESIGN ENGINEER/ ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN OR PROPER INSTALLATION OF

TEMPORARY BUILDING BRACING OR SHORING REQUIRED TO REMOVE

THE DESIGNATED PORTION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR AND

HIS ENGINEER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND PROPER

INSTALLATION OF ALL TEMPORARY SHORING/ BRACING REQUIRED FOR A

SAFE AND STRUCTURALLY SOUND PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGES INCURRED DUE TO IMPROPER

SHORING  AND BRACING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT BY THE CONTRACTOR IS

PROOF OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED ITEMS.

13.  FIELD MODIFICATIONS OR CUTTING OF PRE-ENGINEERED

TRUSSES/ STL BAR JOISTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED WITHOUT

EXPRESSED PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT AND DETAILS FROM A LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER EXPERIENCED IN TRUSS/ BAR

JOIST DESIGN AND MODIFICATIONS.

14.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE THAT

THE DEMOLITION OPERATIONS MAY CAUSE TO  EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO  REMAIN. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROMPTLY

REPAIR SUCH DAMAGE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE BUILDING IS SAFE AND SECURE AT

ALL TIMES AND SHALL FOLLOW THE LATEST OSHA SAFETY DIRECTIVES.

16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND PREPARE ALL

SURFACES (WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS) THAT ARE SCHEDULED TO

RECEIVE NEW CONSTRUCTION. 

MEP DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. COORDINATE SCOPE OF ELECTRICAL DEMOLITIONS WITH

ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES,

EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS, DEVICES, OUTLETS, SWITCHES, PULL BOXES,

JUNCTION BOXES, ETC. AS REQUIRED. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL

ELECTRICAL PROVISIONS TO EQUIPMENT BEING REMOVED. REMOVE ALL

WIRING, CONDUIT, RACEWAYS, OUTLET BOXES, ETC. SUPPORTING OR

SERVING THE ITEMS REMOVED.

3. REMOVE BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING AND CONDUCTORS BACK TO

PANEL BOARD OR TO LAST OUTLET OR JUNCTION BOX THAT WILL

REMAIN IN SERVICE. WHERE COMPLETE CIRCUITS ARE DEMOLISHED,

REMOVE WIRING AND RACEWAY BACK TO THE BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL

BOARD.

4. REMOVE ALL CONDUCTORS, WIRING AND CONDUITS  INCLUDING

BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE ALARM, POWER, VOICED/DATA. NO

CONDUCTORS OR CABLES SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE. REMOVE

EXISTING WIRING AND CONDUIT BACK TO SOURCE.

5. CONCEALED CONDUIT THAT CANNOT BE REMOVED DUE TO

INACCESSIBILITY MAY BE ABANDONED. CONDUCTORS SHALL BE

REMOVED AND CONDUIT CUT FLUSH WITH SURFACE.

6. SYMBOLS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL AND LOCATIONS ARE

APPROXIMATE AND THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF

DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THESE

NOTES AND REMOVE ALL APPLICABLE SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS

CONFLICTING WITH FINISHED DESIGN INTENT.

Plann. Dept.
01/13/2022
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

J. Marusich

APPROVED BY:

THE IDEAS AND DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED HERE IN AND THE

GRAPHICALLY DISPLAYED ARRANGEMENT OF THIS DRAWING HAVE

BEEN DEVELOPED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE SPECIFIED

PROJECT AND ARE THE SOLE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF ARBID

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION . ANY CONVEYANCE OR DISCLOSURE OF

THE IDEAS OR DESIGN CONCEPTS OR THE USE OF THESE

G R A P H I C A L L Y  D I S P L A Y E D  A R R A N G E M E N T S  O R  T H E I R

COMPONENTS SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF AND ONLY

THROUGH THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARBID DESIGN

& CONSTRUCTION, LLC. IN THE ABSENCE OF A WRITTEN CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE AND/OR USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE

OWNER/CLIENT OR HIS AGENTS SHALL CONSTITUTE TO BE BIDING

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OWNER/CLIENT AND ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION. ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND

PLANS INDICATED BY OR REPRESENTED BY THE DRAWINGS AND

WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTES THE

ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION LLC. AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,

USED, TRANSFERRED, OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM,

CORPORATION, OR AGENCY WITHOUT A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARBID DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE WRITTEN AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED OFF

T H E  D R A W I N G .
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COMPONENTS SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF AND ONLY

THROUGH THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARBID DESIGN
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ACCEPTANCE AND/OR USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE

OWNER/CLIENT OR HIS AGENTS SHALL CONSTITUTE TO BE BIDING

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE OWNER/CLIENT AND ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION. ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS, AND

PLANS INDICATED BY OR REPRESENTED BY THE DRAWINGS AND

WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTES THE

ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF ARBID DESIGN &

CONSTRUCTION LLC. AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,

USED, TRANSFERRED, OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON, FIRM,

CORPORATION, OR AGENCY WITHOUT A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARBID DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE WRITTEN AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED OFF

T H E  D R A W I N G .
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Elizabeth Gunden

From: Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 17, 2022 12:49 PM
To: Elizabeth Gunden
Subject: Re: Site Plan Review Request: 4030 Fort - Dance Studio

The police department has no issues with the dance studio moving forward.  
 
 
Chief R.Watters  

From: Elizabeth Gunden <egunden@bria2.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2022 1:47 PM 
To: Fire Chief <FChief@citylp.com>; Irenda Lockhart <ILockhart@citylp.com>; Robert Wright <RWright@citylp.com>; 
Ray Watters <RWatters@citylp.com>; Krystina Erdos <KErdos@citylp.com>; John Kozuh <JKozuh@citylp.com>; 
jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com <jdhollandsworth@hengineers.com>; Richard McCarty <rjmccarty@hengineers.com> 
Subject: Site Plan Review Request: 4030 Fort ‐ Dance Studio  
  
Hello! 
  
Please find attached a set of plans for a dance studio at 4030 Fort (this is the last one for this month, I promise!). 
Comments are appreciated by reply to this email by Friday, February 25th. Thank you! 
  
Liz Gunden. AICP 
Project Planner  
Beckett&Raeder, Inc. 
Making Great Places for over 50 Years  
535 West William St Suite 101 
Ann Arbor, MI 48103  
  
Office: 734.663.2622 
Direct Line: 734.239.6615 
 
Petoskey, MI   231.347.2523 
Traverse City, MI   231.933.8400 
Toledo, OH   419.242.3428 

 
Please visit us at www.bria2.com   
  









MEDC “Revitalization and Placemaking” Program 
“The RAP Program is an incentive program that will deploy $100 million in American Rescue 
Plan funding to address the COVID-19 impacts in Michigan communities.”

MEDC has announced the structure of its program to disburse ARP funds to support local 
projects. “This program will provide access to real estate and place-based infrastructure 
development gap financing through grants of up to $5 million per project for real estate 
rehabilitation and development, grants of up to $1 million per project for public space 
improvements and grants of up to $20 million to local or regional partners who develop 
a coordinated subgrant program,” according to its online resource (linked below), which 
includes a webinar, continuously-updated FAQ, guidelines, and a draft application. The 
first application window is slated to open in March 2022, followed by a Q&A period.

The most competitive project submissions must clearly respond to the COVID-19 
pandemic, but must also represent good planning. “Eligible applicants are individuals 
or entities working to rehabilitate vacant, underutilized, blighted and historic structures 
and the development of permanent place-based infrastructure associated with traditional 
downtowns, social-zones, outdoor dining and placed-based public spaces.” Long-term  
and regional impacts, housing that is attainable to the local workforce, targeting areas 
of economic disadvantage, and projects in traditional commercial areas are competitive 
advantages in the program that reflect best planning practices. 
Michigan Economic Development Corporation, https://www.michiganbusiness.org/rap/

Planning Report
Serving & Planning Communities Throughout Michigan	 March 2022

Top 
Story

Green, affordable housing solves some problems, encounters others
“Climate-friendly affordable housing development has become all-but-routine in Ann Arbor.”

“Because residential housing represents 21 percent of U.S. energy consumption, it is 
a focal point of efforts to decarbonize the economy,” points out Bridge Magazine in 
an article covering the beginnings of a potential shift to a new eco-conscious way of 
building affordable housing. It covers early successes in “green and affluent” Ann Arbor, 
and explores the possibility of translating them to other Michigan communities. Energy 
reduction and longevity-focused construction have fiscal benefits that are particularly 
welcome to the intended households, and green construction generally supports the 
responsibility of publicly-owned housing to produce buildings that minimize harm to the 
environment. However, barriers remain: upfront costs which must be publicly subsidized, 
increased planning and design, funding criteria which reward low costs and do not address 
sustainability, and building codes in which energy-efficient features are not standard.
Bridge Magazine. https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/ann-arbor-pours-money-green-
affordable-housing-will-others-follow

Ideas



BRI Planning Report

Grant 
Opportunity

Training 
and 

Education

i
informative

Legal

Thanks for reading! Comments? Ideas? Send to ldumouchel@bria2.com	 March 2022

From the court files: Statute of limitations on illegal land use
“The presence of the hogs on the property constitutes the wrong, and that wrong, along 
with the attendant harms it causes, is being committed as long as the piggery operates. 
Defendants here are not free to continue committing zoning-ordinance violations simply 
because plaintiff did not bring an action against their first zoning violation.”

The Michigan Supreme Court reviewed a case stemming from 2016 zoning and nuisance 
citations against the use of a commercially-zoned property to raise hogs, first beginning 
in 2006. The property owners contended that they were protected by a six-year statute 
of limitations. However, the MSC’s ruling clarifies that the defendants’ unlawful conduct 
was ongoing as long as the use continued, and thus the citations were timely. The 
opinion notes that the MZEA itself states that “a use...in violation of a zoning ordinance 
or regulation adopted under this act is a nuisance per se [that] the court shall order...
abated.” A footnote also points out that the Court’s finding is consistent with the local 
zoning code (Fraser Township), though it was not necessary for the analysis, which states 
that “a separate offense shall be deemed committed upon each day during or when a 
violation occurs or continues.” 
State Bar of Michigan. http://www.michbar.org/file/opinions/us_appeals/2022/020822/76951.pdf

Michigan Townships Association Annual Conference and Expo
April 25-28, $40-$75 discount for advance purchase. 
•	 In-person at the Lansing Center (Lansing, MI); cost: $370 (nonmembers, $463). 
•	 Virtual option, cost: $219 (nonmembers, $274). 

“Leading the Way” program to reinvigorate and reignite Township staff and officials.
More information: https://www.michigantownships.org/conference.asp; pdf brochure, https://www.
michigantownships.org/downloads/final_2022_conf_bro_lo_res.pdf

American Planning Association National Conference
•	 April 30-May 3 in-person event at the San Diego Convention Center (San Diego, CA); 

cost: $835 (nonmembers, $1275; $50 discount before April 1)
•	 May 18-20 virtual event, cost: $400 (nonmembers, $450; $50 discount before April 1)

Reconnect and envision our post-pandemic future, in a new in-person and online setup. 
More information: Registration: https://www.planning.org/conference/registration/; FAQ: https://www.
planning.org/conference/information/

Recycling education grant program for small communities 
“Grantees can now send customized education materials directly to their residents to improve 
recycling programs at no cost to them.”

For communities with fewer than 10,000 households, the Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) teams up with The Recycling Partnership 
to offer a new resource aimed at helping to educate households about how and what to 
recycle. The program allows grantees to customize templates for cards, mailers, cart tags, 
and signage, designed bilingually and based on best management practices. Grants are 
awarded on a first-come, first-served basis through October 2022. 
The Recycling Partnership, https://recyclingpartnership.org/MI-EGLE/
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